UST Inspection In Compliance Letter
UST Program

PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER

’ !‘» b 0, A ] v
F/ﬂf ‘\u“ﬁk: ?L/O LU N :L fl (q {Ir)% Date
\ | )’V'\Z Address
’)I(};‘: } 5(

RE: L{nderground Storage Tank (U UCom |ance lnspe}ctlon QL}I—-}
i
\ { W\«“\\\A \{UJ(’L ”l/\ "f(\ FaC|I|ty nam@, facility ID#
i
7‘\<\</'+q f\ O‘\[ 'Y¢ m‘v}r\f:Q ) Address

b B, 9120
l’%\ { f{, | . A ":{,,/ % “1! 3 (/‘(3 |
Dear _ 1Y 1ty TNOA Q‘J/ 0 TC{QL&W A,

On /7{ { | //\f)’ [} g , 1 conducted a routine UST compliance inspection at this facility. The UST systems
and the lbak detbction methods and records were in compliance with the requirements of the South Carolina Underground
Storage Tank Control Regulations.

Thank you,
f\\ 8 7 /\ .
2Nt \,Jf Ly

Field Staff

i

cc: UST Program, Regulatory File
2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201
803-896-6240
Fax: 803-896-6245

Important Test Dates for your Site:

Cathodic Protection System tqéfé yga!s):gy

i / ) l ;/ ) ) //\ ; :
e Date \ t‘ EQ ( QDOQ (LIV ak. /(/&’) of- JZ,J MJ/
|

Line Leak Detector Function Check (annual) Due Date

Sump Sensor Function Check (annual) Due Date P

Line Tightness Test (annual/3 years) Due Date

UST PROGRAM

Tank Tightness Test (annual/5 years) Due Date

/

DOCKETING # __ | |

DHEC 3411 (12/2005)

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL



UST Compliance Inspection Checklist CY f)quz%
Underground Storage Tank Program -,L(/

' LEAK DETECTION PERMIT ID #: 'W‘

L] IC&TTT [JAnnual []Every 5 yrs. [] MTG & TTT: Records Available
Test Date: Test Date:
(] 1/8th stick [] SIR: Records Available : Vendor

[1 Stick daily [ ] Vapor Monitor: Records Available
[] ATG: Records Available [ 1 Ground Water Monitor: Records Available

[l MTG: Records Available [ Interstitial Monitor: Records/Sensor Check Record

PRESSURE PIPING SUCTION PIPING

[ ] Annual Line Test [ Vertical Check Valve
Test Date: L] 3 Year Test

[ 1 Mechancial LLD : “ Test Date:
Function Check Date:

[ 1 Electronic LLD / ATG: Records Availapfe
Function Check Date:

] SIR
1 Interstitial

Sensor check/visual check records
(] Other:

CORROSION PROTECTION

Cathodic protection on metal systems
[ 1 Impressed Current - 6Q-day log kept Amp Volts Hours

@5 acrificial Anode Sti P-3 \ ‘e‘ar\ Vﬁ
Dates of last two system tests : 9‘ 0‘0 5‘-‘) 3

L1 Interior lining: Internal Inspect Date:

L1 cp plus interior lining (internal inspect n/a)

SUPPLIER INFORMATION INSPECTION SCHEDULING

SURVEYS

Name: ' | Contact Name:

Address: / Time/Date:

Phone: / Date of Insp.: I 0 lL 09 .
Comments/ SOJ )0 EDIJ QX'R/\L C Oud %
<0UL /th( Uk —ond

Ao\ Jqé agcl

MAC&JAM JYERYEV A Q(i) medice?t m/’("mf(%)

Inspector Signature: \l A\vo PLQM MMB e s
Datec:' 2 \ & g‘ & i )i Financial Responsibility Cert. K}/ Registration Certificate \Z/

\
DHEC 3444 (07/2007) I
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PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER

C. Earl Hunter, Commissioner

Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment.

May 18, 2009

RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO INC
POBOX 338
SHELBY NC 28151-0338

RE:  Notice of Alleged Violation
Financial Responsibility (FR) Expiration May 01, 2009
Permit # 01990, 08600, 09344, 10818, 18034

R [\xdl|2g}%) L(j@

Dear Tank Owner:

Our records indicate the Underground Storage Tank (UST) Program has not received FR
information for the UST system at the referenced facility. This is a violation of section 280.93 (a) of
the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations. Failure to provide the required
information may result in a prohibition against delivery-of fuel to the entire tank system and civil
penalties.

A valid FR mechanism and a completed Certificate of financial responsibility must be submitted.
Options available to demonstrate financial responsibility may include; but are not limited to, a letter
of credit, surety bonds, environmental insurance, and self-insurance. If you intend to use self-
insurance by demonstrating a tangible net worth of $50,000, you must provide, a compilation
statement and balance sheet prepared and signed by a Certified Public Account (CPA), Licensed
Public Accountant (LPA), an Accounting Practitioner (PA) or Chief Financial Officer of a business.

Within (30) thirty calendar days of the date of this letter, please send the completed Certificate of
Financial Responsibility and FR mechanism to: Financial Responsibility Liaison, SCDHEC - UST,
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC, 29201. On all submissions, please include the UST Permit ID
numbers for all facilities to be covered by the applicable FR mechanism.

To obtain a copy of the Certificate of Financial Responsibility, visit the UST website at
http://www.scdhec.gov/environment/lwm/forms/d-3472.pdf. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (803) 896-6943.

Singerely, ;

Abby L. Hogan

UST Regulatory Assistance Section
Regulatory Compliance Division
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

UST PROGRAM
DOCKETING # e

SOUTHCAROLINADEPARTMENTOF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC29201 ¢ Phone: (803)898-3432 * www.scdhecgov



UST Inspection In Compliance Letter

UST Program
PROMOTE PRCT PROSPER
Lay T HOMAS Pereazom G /+COwner é?// 2"&/2- 0] Date
?O Lx.))( 23% Address
sHELdY N U 2xiS |
RE: Underground Storage Tank (UST) Compliance Inspection
Commmun 7 MALT b Facility name, facility ID# P~ ©7 3uy uST

2597 drerey 2D Address
Loct Hiwe | 5c. anplRe37730

JUN 30 2008
ZogrS

On (’/ Z(ﬁ/ O ? , | conducted a routine UST compliance inspection at this facility. The UST systems
and the leak de}éc’uon methods and records were in compliance with the requirements of the South Carolina Underground
Storage Tank Control Regulations.

|
I Dear 2AY THOMAS TeTiletsdM
|
|
|
|
|

Thank you,

UST Field Staff

: cc: UST Program, Regulatory File
% 2600 Bull Street

Columbia, SC 29201
803-896-7957

Fax: 803-896-6245

Important Test Dates for your Site:

Cathodic Protection System test (3 years) Due Date ! / 1o / zola

Line Leak Detector Function Check (annual) Due Date Dve wrew A 1o SERVEE

Sump Sensor Function Check (annual) Due Date r\J/lf

Line Tightness Test (annual/3 years) Due Date D V& twirgay Aol /A70 S eRUICe ‘
N UST PROGRAM

Tank Tightness Test (annual/5 years) Due Date / /1 DOCKE

' DHEC34T{082008) SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL o




UST Compliance Inspection Checklist
Underground Storage Tank Program

LEAK DETECTION PERMIT ID #: el a-A A o
[0 IC&TTT [JAnnual [JEvery 5yrs. O MTG & TTT: able - "
Test Date: _ Test Date: -
(] 1/8th stick [ Water check O SIR: Records Available - : Vendor
(] Stick daily [ Reconcile monthly [ Vapor Monitor: Records Available :
[0 ATG: Records Available _ &)U O Ground Water Monitor: Records Available ;
[0 MTG: Records Available [ Interstitial Monitor: Records/Sensor Check Record __ -~ | -
PRESSURE PIPING SUCTION PIPING -
[0 Annual Line Test O Vertical Check Valve
_ TestDate: O 3 Year Test
- [0 Mechancial LLD - . TestDate:

Function Check Date: :
[0 Electronic LLD / ATG: Records Available e
Function Check Date:

Y SPEPSUS

O SR

O Interstitial
Sensor check/visual check records

(1 Other:

| CORROSION PROTECTION

§

[0 Cathodic protection on metal systems
| % Impressed Current-6Q-daylogkept . Amp ____ Volts . Hours
Sacrificial Anode Sti P-3
Dates of last two system tests : l/ 12/pb . 'l/ /8 / o 9
(] Interior lining: Intemal Inspect Date: ! /
I CP plus interior lining (internal inspect n/a)

SUPPLIER INFORMATION =~ INSPECTION SCHEDULING

| Y SURVEYS
™ sow Conte e o 55 D s
Address: ‘ Time/Date: % E\\S/:go?umps‘ ' :
Phone: Dat&?%?jf/gﬁ_ % &\\//\7;:: o/ C
——F
Comments: _ST P SUMP// Pt *d STP_TYPE - LN
SIP _FLENES D axl BoWd 11NN b1y nor SSE— Al XY — ol
SR %Y -~ NewT “f/ucu/\ DT X4 o/ RO cregFiwl SO
DisP e svis - DS? EER
SEreseAs
orttd - 577ﬂLL5 CAOSEN ~ rop p SPEMSEIL G
Inspector Signature: ,/ /VZ?’ ; M/
Date:(o/ 20 / (o) 7 Finaét?é Responsibility Cert. ﬂ Registration Certificate K

¥
DHEC 3444 (07/2007)



C

C. Ear]l Hunter, Commissioner

Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment.

April 1,2010

RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO INC
PO BOX 338 '
SHELBY, NC 28151-0338

Permit #09344, Community Mart 6, 2849 Cherry Rd, Rock Hill, SC
Dear Tank Owner:

Our records indicate that you have four underground storage tanks that are currently
extended out of use (EOU). In order to maintain EOU status certain conditions are
necessary. The tank must contain less than one inch of product and the site needs to
maintain cathodic protection testing. For impressed current systems, electrical power
must be on to the system and the rectifier needs to be monitored and recorded once every
60 days. Below you will find a list of requirements for your site.

e Most recent Cathodic Protection Retest due: 01/10/2012
e Current Financial Responsibility Certificate on site.
e Current Registration Certificate posted on site.

If you intend to return these tanks to service, you must test tanks and lines before
beginning use. If you have any questions about your EOU tank status please call the
~Compliance Section at 803-896-7957 or email me at owensdm@dhec.sc.gov

cerely,
L.@ A &777 CQ&O&WD

Donna M. Owens
Division of UST Management and Regulatory compliance Section
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

UST PROGRAM
DOCKETING # \'*

SOUTH CAROLINADEPARTMENTOFHEALTHAND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
9600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC2920T « Phone: (803)898-3432 » www.scdhecgov




UST Inspection In Compliance Letter
Division of UST Management

R i a
PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER

Owner E\A’Lf 7". i P Tl e & ffJC—' é/ /,57/&.15.3/0 Date
Ac;dress ro By 23¢
Siecly  alo. &S] -033%

RE: Underground Storage Tank (UST) Compliance Inspection
Permit ID# P-09z4y

Facility Name Coveirmunds v MagT é,
Address 2%Y7 Cied dYy 2.0

Rock iy . s 2973

Dear £.4Y T aemats o= Timbnn o ¢ A

on_b/ 5‘/ 2070 , | conducted a routine UST compliance inspection at this facility. The UST systems
and the iBak détection methods and records were in compliance with the requirements of the South Carolina Underground
Storage Tank Control Regulations. '

¥ Peers€ Mora il Ligwd LEVELS

. : £E
Thank you, VS so TTHEY Ne AT X A

e P , _ -4
”{/{/‘{Z«/’ % d/{”‘""““ 1 rmeH wriLe ! A& ‘(??‘Sfu'bL
7 oUJUT of usc STHITUS ‘

UST Field Staff . /
Perd Gracded Al

cc: Division of UST Management, Regulatory File
2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC-29201
803-896-7957
Fax: 803-896-6245

Important Dates For Your Site:

Cathodic Protection System test (3 years) Due Date —} /j IO/ 2ot &

Line Leak Detector Function Check (annual) Due Date g o ifEas Sut aiid SERU 1

N

Line Tightness Test (annual/3 years) Due Date Duf witEn Pt e SEEVIEE

s —
Sump Sensor Function Check (annual) Due Date “J/ 7+ 7
Financial Responsibility Expiration Date' —— 3;/{/3_0” PR UST PROGRAM

DHEC 3411 (09/2009) SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAE 8@@ ;EBE ————




UST Compliance Inspection Checklist
UST Management

PROSPER

TANK LEAK DETECTION RECORDS AVAILABLE PERMIT ID #: ,'"7-» 093 L"f

L] ATG: Type _ [ 12 most recent consecutive months [K) Inches of Product in Tank(s):
L Interstitial Monitoring ] 8 of 12 with most recent 2 months A Thues 1" oF

[J SIR: Vendor O Other ¢ R

L1 MTG ightness Test: B eEou O T0S [ Other

[J Vapor Monitoring
O Ground Water Monitoring [J Jan [J Feb [ Mar OJ Apr O May [J yun [0 Jul OJ Aug [ sept [JOct ] Nov [ Dec

BIG LEAK PRESSURIZED PIPING LEAK DETECTION LITTLE LEAK
[J MLLD Function Check Date: ] Annual Line Test Date:
[J ELD Function Check Date: [ Interstitial Monitoring O sIrR
(] Sump Sensor FWk Date: [J Both ends: Sensor%%nd Visual [] Both ends: Visual
O] ELD: Type: 3.0gph [JYes [ No|UJELD: LJ0.2gph C
(] 0.1 gph
(] 12 most recent consecutive months
[ European Suction ] 8 of 12 with most recent 2 months
[J American Suction 3 Year TestDate: ____ [[[] Other
cHE-€athodic protection on metal systems: Dates of last two system tests: ___i1/10 /2 00t + Q%L_%/O?
O Impressed Current [] Rectifier On Amp Volts Hours [J 60-day log kept
at last system test Amp Volts Hours

¥-Sacrificial Anode 34 Sti P-3

L] Interior lining: Internal Inspect Date:
Dispenser Flex Connectors and other metal protected by: & Boot (] CP System [] Sump [ Isolation [ Not Protected L] N/A
STP Flex connectors and other metal protected by: (] Boot [J CP System [] Sump &I Isolation [ Not Protected [ N/A

SUPPLIER INFORMATION INSPECTION SCHEDULING Y N SURVEYS
Name: Contact Name: [ $4.ASTs ,
o Dedpig Poa—:L\ 0 [X Disp Sumps
Address: @’W Time/Date: O & STP Sumps
O K& Vapor _ow &4 _oVYr
Phone: Phone #: %_ O Vents __wJ/ CHr>
i wells
Y N  OPERATOR TRAINING INFORMATION bd- [ Drop Tube Present
‘ & [ Leak detectors vented if required
0 [ Class B Operator Present Retraining Details/Other Information B [ Spill buckets in good condition
Name: . —
J or Present / OVER PR 0
L] perator Documented
O O thly Checklist Completed BZ Drop Tube Shut Off Valve Verified
L] Quarterly Visits Performed ] Ball-Float Vent-Value
L] Retraining Performed / L] Electronic Alarm Verified

COMMENTS:

RIXG pia XY
ave QiSPENSSAS , Jv S FRESZAIT

Inspector Initials: Y- Date: &/ ’5' %74’/3 Financial Responsibility Cert. & Registration Certificates2"
DHEC 3444 (09/2009) SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL




PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER

C.Earl Hunter, Commissioner

Promoting and protecting the health of the publicand the environment.

December 23, 2010

RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO INC
PO BOX 338
SHELBY, NC 28151-0338

x

Permit #09344, Community Mart 6, 2849 Cherry Rd, Rock Hill, S¢
Dear Tank Owner:

Our records indicate that you have four underground storage tanks tha
extended out of use (EOU). In order to maintain EOU status certain cc
necessary. The tank must contain less than one inch of product and t
maintain cathodic protection testing. For impressed current systems, e
must be on to the system and the rectifier needs.to be monitored and re
60 days. Below you will find a list of requirements for your site.

Most recent Cathodic Protection Retest due: 01/10/201
Current Financial Responsibility Certificate on site.
Current Registration Certificate posted on site.

our website (www.scdhec.gov/ust) by 08/08/2011. Fo
information contact Jessica Price (803) 896-6650.

If you intend to return these tanks to service, you must test tanks and li

beginning use. If you have any questions about your EOU tank status p
Compliance Section at 803-896-7957 or email me at owensdm@dhec.

Uo7 Qs

Donna M. Owens
Division of UST Management and Regulatory compliance Section
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

SOUTH CAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIR

New Requirement: You must complete Owner/Oper;

t are currently
nditions are

he site needs to
lectrical power
corded once every

ator training on
r more

nes before
lease call the
5C.ZOV

2600 Bull Street ® Columbia,SC29201 ¢ Phone: (803)898-3432 « www.scdH

ecgov

ONMENTAL CONTROL



UST Compliance Inspection Notice of Violation
Division of UST Management

PROMOTE PRO

3&}\,%(1 1 Date
L e o, - S |
Owner '*?\éi\\l lupiwas e holeum Lo Tanc Operator
Address () P)OX ”37)?) E Address

:f.','}‘h e \b\!/ ; NC 2 o5 l
uSr

RE: NOTICE OF VIOLATION

- DEC 15 7011
permit ID# &~ D‘UW}

ZocrS

Facilty name 0 ynt Ty Nt g
{

Address 2%"\r\ (ricy \"\I} Kd

ok P\ S ZF1T30

. - S TN N T :
Dear _fin} \horras trliglewn o L L_’/

PART ONE: lItems identified in this part require immediate attention.

5

. \
Section 280
_ 10(e) \ Introduction of petroleum or petroleum products into an UST for which the owner does not hold a
currently valid registration.

_ .20/.21 ailure to equip a permitted or upgraded site with spill, overfill, and corrosion protection.
A1) re to equip pressurized line with an automatic line leak detector.
___ .B1(a@)

.62 i bate a confirmed release.

This situation is being referred to the Enforcement Section for further action.
Intent to Impose Fuel Delivery Prohibition
As a result of the above Part | violations and in\accordance with UST Control Regulations, 61-92, Section 280.23(e),

the Department intends to impose a prohibition against delivery of fuel to the out of i tank(s) if the Part |
violation(s) has/have not be corrected by . UST ‘Sﬁmm
DOCKETING # __=— —

DHEC 3412 (12/2009)




PART TWO: Further violations noted by the inspector were:

Section 280.
___.20(e) Failure to install tanks and piping in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
. 20(9) Failure to provide required secondary containment.
_.20(g)(3) Failure to monitor secondary containment using Interstitial monitoring.
__.30(a) Failure to ensure that releases due to spilling or overfilling do not occur.
_.31(a) Failure to maintain and operate corrosion protection system.
__ L3 Failure to have cathodic protection system tested at least every 3 years.
.30 Failure to inspect impressed current system every 60 days.
. 34(c) Failure to provide records to the Department upon request.
___ .35(e) Failure to validate that monthly requirements have been performed.
__.35(h) Failure to physically visit each assigned facility once a quarter.
____.40(a) Failure to provide an adequate release detection method.
_.40(a)2) Failure to properly maintain release detection equipment.
A1) Failure to conduct an annual line tightness test on pressurized line or have monthly monitoring.
_ .41(b)}2) Failure to conduct a line tightness test at least every 3 years on a suction piping system.
430 ) Failure to conduct proper release detection using
____.44(a) Failure to conduct annual test of automatic line leak detectors and/or sump sensors.
____.45(b)1) Failure to maintain sampling, testing, or monitoring records for at least one year.
.50 Failure to report a suspected release.
_____.70(a) Failure to continue operation and maintenance of corrosion protection or appropriate release
detection on a temporarily closed UST.
.93 Failure to demonstrate financial responsibility.
.M Failure to maintain Certificate of Financial Responsibility on site.

. 44-2-60(a) Failure to display registration certificate.

Other

is1o8 _/_(b3-'* i—cmp ( tosuie g fﬁﬁ;.im'g crnents

Failure to correct the deficiency(ies) identified on this page within 30 days may lead to delivery prohibition.

Part Three: Important Dates for your Site:

Cathodic Protection System test (3 years) Due Date & ! Zlo l |2

Line Leak Detector Function Check (annual) Due Date _-——"

Line Tightness Test (annual/3 years) Due Date -

Sump Sensor Function Check (annual) Due Date _—"""""_

Financial Responsibility Expiration Date 5 ! ; \ 2

Sincerely, Receipt acknowledged. (¢t 1 ed man |

2 30 || 04t0 1003 528 ST

fOQT Owner/Operator Representative
Print Name
P- 09344 \“155\
Permit ID # ! Date !

DHEC 3412 (12/2009)




Part Four: How To Get In Compliance Page 3

3 i R B B I 1 -}
FACILITY:(_ L rimun \’L\ll ot g PERMIT ID#: ©-1J 154 ‘~l DATE: _! £~ !} 13 ‘l '
Send the following: Run the following tests and send a copy of the results:
— Repair and testing records for __Line leak detector function check
___ Proof of suction system check valve location __ Piping tightness test
___ Monthly tank and/or line monitoring records (ATGs, ___ Tank tightness test
SIR, electronic leak detectors, etc.) ___ Corrosion protection system test

Sump sensor function check

X lrecords-a oFe inet-be provided;-efther-perform ___ Site check (use the Assessment Guidelines)*
send in proof that the e ¢l Fri wrvm » PLYS tank(s)
has/have been pumped to less than an inch of product. Other
__ Impressed Current 60-day log for o
—_ Proof that all liquid has been removed from ___ Install the following and send a copy of the invoice:
sump(s) and disposed of properly ___ Line leak detector
___ Proof of sump repair and/or future water maintenance ___ Spill prevention equipment
plan ___ Overfill prevention equipment
___ Proof of a new gauging stick ___ Corrosion protection on
___ Proof tank has been pumped to less than one inch __ Drop tube in fill pipe
of product/water Other
___ Proof shear valves are anchored according to o
manufacturer's instructions Start doing the following:
_ Remember to test on time
___ Proof sump sensor(s) have been lowered to within one __ Daily inventory measurements to 1/8"
inch of the bottom of the sump __ Monthly test using ATG
___ Information on operator designation and training: ___ Piping test with electronic leak detectors
_AB__C __ Manual tank gauging
__ Payment of Tank Fees ___ Maintain Impressed Current 60-day log
___ Financial responsibility information __ Monthly water maintenance of sumps
___ Please contact the department immediately __ Monthly sump log (dispenser and/or STP)
(803) 896-6650, in order to complete your Class A/B __ Report all non-passing release detection reports
Operator retraining no later than the due date listed below. ___ Monthly Class A/B operator requirements
___ Quarterly Class A/B site visits
___Maintain Financial Responsibility Certificate on site
__ Display Registration Certificate on site
Otner L Pl r‘ v g Drese ,
e pe Suve i’-‘ 4.€7 ; AT
N a odect o F FoE VT UM
. A E‘ e '
2 {
N ] :Jrf\,\)/‘\ i PLY S ~ o
/& VoooF e ncded Ot of use

[ [
EEFR! 4

7 Oy 11,'!:’”’ ¢ P vl P i P T& *HA
. ) o Loy N femes Al
B \.; ”h‘ V' \ M Py o '.51 raoNT

* Failure to do a site cheék as requested will result in violations 280.50 and 280.52

Please use the Permit ID # on correspondence.

N . "*-‘,."?l-"'
Py e .y S R PR R

T
[ o

This list identifies the actions needed to bring the facility into compliance. By | W= , V2 send proof of the
corrective actions you have taken to: | Date

Compliance Section, UST Program (803) 896-7957

2600 Bull Street Fax (803) 896-6245

Columbia, South Carolina, 29201 Website www.scdhec.gov/ust.

DHEC 3412 (12/2009)




Sie. or
MJ(/k V(N)

%

UST Compliance Inspection Checklist 1°° L

UST Management 2§0. 3o PM’M
(/

TANK LEAK DETECTION RECORDS AVAILABLE PERMIT ID #:

U ATG: Type L] 12 most recent consecutive months O Inches of Product in Tank(s):
O Interstitial Monitoring L] 8 of 12 with most recent 2 months

SIR: Vendor (] other

MTG o U Tank Tightness Test: UEou OT0S [ Other
L] Vapor Monitoring
(] Ground Water Monitoring [] Jan [ Feb (J Mar [ Apr [ May [J yun O] yu OJ Aug (J Sept [Joct [ Nov [ Dec

BIG LEAK PRESSURIZED PIPING LEAK DE TECTION LITTLE LEAK

L] MLLD Function Check Date:
L] ELD Function Check Date:
] Sump Sensor Function Check Date:

L] ELD: Type: 30gph [JYes [dNo

L] Annual Line Test Date:
[ Interstitial Monitoring [ sir
[ Both'ends: Sensor L] Sensor and Visual [] Both ends: Visual
UJ ELD: [J 0.2 gph
[J 0.1 gph
Records Available
[J 12 most recent consecutive months
(1 8 of 12 with most recent 2 months
(J other

SUCTION PIPING LEAK DE TECTION

(1 European Suction
L] American Suction 3 Year Test Date:

CORROSION PROTECTION

X Cathodic protection on metal systems: Dates of last two system tests:
(] Impressed Current [] Rectifier On Amp Volts Hours [1 60-day log kept
at last system test Amp Volts Hours
Sacrificial Anode Y Sti P-3

Interior lining: Internal Inspect Date:
Dispenser Flex Connectors and other metal protected by: L] Boot[] cP System [] Sump [ Isolation (] Not Protected [T N/A
STP Flex connectors and other metal protected by:[] Boot [] cP System [] Sump [ Isolation [ Not Protected L[] N/A

SUPPLIER INFORMATION INSPECTION SCHEDULING Y N SURVEYS

Name; Contact Name: O 0O AsSTs
Q\ U [ Disp Sumps
Address: Time/Date: O OsTtP Sumps
‘ 0 O vapor
Phone: \ Phone #: (] O Vents
0 O wells
Y N OPERATOR TRAINING INFORMATION LJ L) Drop Tube Present
0 O Leak detectors vented if required
U OclassB Operator Present Retraining Details/Other Information O O Spili buckets in good condition
Name:
L) O Class C Operator Present OVER PR O
(] Class C Operator Documented
L) O Monthly Checklist Completed [ Drop Tube Shut Off Valve Verified
[ O Quarterly Visits Performed U]  Ball-Float Vent-Value
] Retraining Performed [1  Electronic Alarm Verified

Dispeasecs ve/moveeﬂ. (NeS

Cﬁpped')(v

/8
PREM- L5
PLUS = |vp ™
Inspector Initials: QS Date: XL \b‘ “ Financial Responsibility Cert. M‘Registration Certificate L]
DHEC 3444 (09/2009) SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
No one  on 5,4




e

PROMOTE PROTEGT PROSPER

C.FEarl Hunter, Commissioner

Promoting and protecting the bealth of the public and the environment,

January 24, 2012

RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO INC
PO BOX 338
SHELBY, NC 28151-0338

Permit #09344, Community Mart 6, 2849 Cherry Rd, Rock Hill, SC

Dear Tank Owner:

Our records indicate that you have four underground storage tanks that are currently
extended out of use (EOU). In order to maintain EOU status certain conditions are
necessary. The tank must contain less than one inch of product and the site needs to
maintain cathodic protection testing. For impressed current systems, electrical power
must be on to the system and the rectifier needs to be monitored and recorded once every
60 days. Below you will find a list of requirements for your site.

Most recent Cathodic Protection Retest due: 01/10/2012
Current Financial Responsibility Certificate on site.
Current Registration Certificate posted on site.
Completed A/B Operator log.

If you intend to return these tanks to service, you must test tanks and lines before
beginning use. If you have any questions about your EOU tank status please call the
Compliance Section at 803-896-7957 or email me at owensdm@dhec.sc.gov

Sincerely,

Donna M. Owens

Division of UST Management and Regulatory compliance Section
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH \\ DENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
9600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC29201 ¢ Phone: (803)898-3432 * www.scdhec.gov
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Owens, Donna M. <owensdm@dhec.sc.gov>

1/26/12 Department of Health and Environmental Control Mail - Permit #09344, Com...

Permit #09344, Community Mart #6 Rock hill, s.c.

1 message

Debbie Ford <DFord@thomaspetroleum.com> Thu, Jan 26, 2012 at 2:26 PM
To: "owensdm@dhec.sc.goV' <owensdm@dhec.sc.gov>

All of these tanks are now below 1 inch of product. Do | need to put this in writing and have the driver that
pumped it out sign it for you?

Thanks

Debbie

https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=57a3f42f44 &view=pt&search=inbox&... 11
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PROMOTE P

C.Earl Hunter, Commissioner

Pyomoting and protecting the heallivof the puldic ind the envivorment

Feb 1, 2012

RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO INC
PO BOX 338
SHELBY, NC 28151

RE:  Underground Storage Tanks (UST’s)
Compliance Inspection
Community Mart 6, 2849 Cherry Road, Rock Hill, SC 29730

Permit ID # 09344

Dear Tank Owner:

The Underground Storage Tank Management Division received your response to the
routine compliance inspection conducted at the referenced facility on 12/13/2011. Your
response is adequate, and the inspection is now closed. Repeating these violations may result in
referral to the Enforcement Section, which could include civil penalties.

Thank you for complying with the South Carolina UST Control Regulations.

Sincerely,

Belinda M. Barron

Compliance Section-Administration
Regulatory Compliance Division
Underground Storage Tank Management
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

o
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SOUTHCAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTHAND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTR
2600 Bull Street ® Columbia, SC29201 » Phone: (803)898-3432 * www.scdhecgov




DIVISION OF UST MANAGEMENT
BUREAU OF LAND AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201

A OTELT PROSTELR

South Carolina Department of Health

and Environmental Control Telephone (803) 896-7957
Fax (803) 898-6245

MEMORANDUM

To: Cindy Williams, Manager
Enforcement Section

Date: 7/5/2012

Re:  Enforcement Referral

Type: PartI[ Jand/or Part II

UST Permit #: 01990, 08600, 09344, 10818

Facility Name: Multiple facilities

Owner/Operator: Name: Ray Thomas Petroleum Co Inc

Address: PO Box 338, Shelby, NC 28151-0338
Phone #: 704-482-0351

Unresolved Regulatory Citation(s): Section 280.93 (a)

Requested Information Still Needed: Requested FR on 3/15/12 & 5/16/12. Not received by due
date.

Additional Comments: DP implemented. Noted in EFIS...5/23/12 Revd FRC only,

spoke to Debbie Ford, she said they have filed extension,
explained other options/alh

Are there any Tank Ownership Issues? : []Yes XINo If yes please explain.
Are there any other persons being dealt with other than the tank owner? [Jyes [XNo

If yes please list name and relationship Debbie Ford

Referred By:Abby Hogan M\\/\ &\\/ Date:7/5/2012

v )

Section Manager's Approval: Date: ;2 "? LN

Attached: Copy of NOV
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Catherine B. Templeton, Director

Promoting and protecting the health of the public and rhe environment Q 8 b 0 Q Ll Ol?gt.z
May 16, 2012 QO1 oy

\Qgrg How;q

DEBBIE FORD

RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO INC
PO BOX 338

SHELBY NC 28151-0338

RE:  Notice of Alleged Violation
Financial Responsibility (FR) Expiration May 01, 2012
Permit # 01990, 08900, 051%44, 106»18
v N

Dear Tank Owner:

Our records indicate the Underground Storage Tank (UST) Program has not received FR
information for the UST system at the referenced facility. This is a violation of section 280.93 (a) of
the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations. Failure to provide the required
information may result in a prohibition against delivery of fuel to the entire tank system and civil

penalties,

A valid FR mechanism and a completed Certificate of financial responsibility must be submitted.
Options available to demonstrate financial responsibility may include; but are not limited to, a letter
of credit, surety bonds, environmental insurance, and self-insurance. If you intend to use self-
insurance by demonstrating a tangible net worth of $50,000, you must provide, a compilation
statement and balance sheet prepared and signed by a Certified Public Account (CPA), Licensed
Public Accountant (LPA), an Accounting Practitioner (PA) or Chief Financial Officer of a business.

Within (30) thirty calendar days of the date of this letter, please send the completed Certificate of |
Financial Responsibility and FR mechanism to: Financial Responsibility Liaison, SCDHEC - UST,

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC, 29201. On all submissions, please include the UST Permit ID

numbers for all facilities to be covered by the applicable FR mechanism.

To obtain a copy of the Certificate of Financial Responsibility, visit the UST website at
http://www.scdhec.gov/environment/lwm/forms/d-3472.pdf. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (803) 896-6943.

St ly,

Abby L. Hogan, 1al Responsibility Liaison
Regulatory and Compliance Section

Division of UST Management

Bureau of Land and Waste Management

USTPROGRAM
DOCKETING #___2N\0

SOUTHCAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC 29201 * Phone: (803) 898-3432 « www.scdhecgov




T PROSPER
South Carolina Department of Health

UST Compliance Delivery Prohibition Checklist
Underground Storage Tanks

Date 1|9 |12 Permit # @‘B‘/‘f
Facility Information Owner Information
1lity Name: Name:
ggmMumH Mart o A:&‘l Thoma s #holeum (o l’%/
8‘480] C)ncm/ Rq 50 Box 338

\Qo(,!(— bl SC. 24730

Qalb/y N 28(5]

Phone: %%-'9}82~ 035 |

Phone: ?D"f" z_fngogg-/

Tank Status: % ' CIU

EOU TOS

Operational Non-Complidnce

Reason for Delivery Prohibition Tag: |
Failure to pay fees Z§ Failure to provide Financial Responsibility

Pr(;dnct: - DL Rul YREM
DP Tag #: 1527 (835 |82 |
Inches of Product: Y 3u 9" 501

NOTES:

I tor Signature: /)(OM//
nspector Sign AL

UST PROGRAM 3
DOCKETING # r




UST Compliance Delivery Prohibition Checklist

Underground Storage Tanks
ECT PROSPER
South Carolina Department of Health
and Environmental Control
Date-tHH 1 IL Permit # 07%‘1‘1
T _ .

Facility Information Owner Information
Facility Name: Name:

%ﬁ‘ Thomas P%lcum

COM!M\)m'iy . Mart (o

Address:

2% 49 Chernr/ Z

Address:
Po Boyx 338

S"I&lby; NC 29157

Roe WIS 24330

Phone:

Phone:

Tank Status: %‘ -CIIJ )( EOU

TOS

Reason for Delivery Prohibition Tag:

Failure to pay fees

Operational Non-Compfi

Failure to provide Financial Responsibility
ance

Pro'dnct: DL + Run RrLL
DP Tag #: 1737 ERY %37 | THO
Inches of Product: < < 1 <[l AN
NOTES:

KQM‘/ UST PROGRAM

' DOCKETING #___13f

Inspector Signature:




IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
(DEPARTMENT)

IN RE: RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM COMPANY, INC. (RESPONDENT)
COMMUNITY MART 6 (FACILITY)
PERMIT NUMBER (9344
YORK COUNTY

CONSENT ORDER
12-0306-UST

This Consent Order is entered into between the Department and the Respondent to resolve the violations
presented herein regarding the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulation 61-92 (Supp.
2011) (Regulations), and the State Underground Petroleum Environmental Response Bank Act of 1988
(SUPERB Act), S.C. Code Ann, § 44-2-10 ef seq. (2002 and Supp. 2010).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Respondent owns and operates underground storage tanks (USTs) as defined in the SUPERB Act.
The USTs are located at 2849 Cherry Road, Rock Hill, South Carolina, Permit Number 09344 and are
currently under Delivery Prohibition for financial responsibility violations, in accordance with R.61-

92, Section 280.23(¢).

2. On March 15, 2012, the Department sent a letter (Hogan to Ray Thomas Petroleum Company, Inc.)
via first class mail, reminding the Respondent to submit an updated financial responsibility mechan}sm
and Certificate of Financial Responsibility before the May 1, 2012 expiration of financial
responsibility information on file with the Department. |

3. On May 16, 2012, the Department issued a Notice of Alleged Violation citing the Respondent with:
failure to demonstrate financial responsibility, in that the Respondent failed to provide proof of
financial responsibility upon expiration of the previous mechanism; and, failure to submit updated

financial responsibility documentation, in that the Respondent failed to provide the Department witha

Page 1 of 4 Pages




current Certificate of Financial Responsibility. A thirty (30) day grace period was given to comply.
The Respondent failed to comply.

4. OnJuly4,2012, the Department implemented Delivery Prohibition against all USTs at the Facility for
failure to resolve the violations cited in the May 16, 2012 Notice of Alleged Violation.

5. OnlJuly 19, 2012, the Department contacted the Respondent via tefephone to assist the Respondent in
resolving the violations cited in the May 16, 2012 Notice of Alleged Violation, The Respondent stated
that Ray Thomas Petroleun Company, Inc. was attempting to resolve the violations. The Department
sent a letter (Cannon to Ray Thomas Petroleum Company, Inc.) via certified mail, requiring the
Respondent to resolve the violations at the Facility. A fourteen (14) day grace period was given to
comply. The Respondent failed to comply.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

Based on the above findings, the Department concludes that the Respondent has violated the following:

R.61-92, Section 280.93(a) (Supp. 2011), in that the Respondent failed to demonstrate financial

responsibility, upon expiration of the previous mechanism.

R.61-92, Section 280.110(c) (Supp. 2011), in that the Respondent failed to submit updated financial

responsibility documentation, upon expiration of the previous mechanism,

APPLICABLE STATUTES:

S. C. Code Ann. Section 44-2-140 (A) (2002 and- Supp. 2010), provides that the Department may issue

Orders requiring compliance and assessing civil penalties for violations of the above laws and regulations.

S. C. Code Ann. Section 44-2-140 (B) (2002 and Supp. 2010), provides that the Department may assess a

civil penalty not to exceed ten thousand dollars for each tank for each day of violation.

Page 2 of 4 Pages




NOW, THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED AND AGREED with the consent of the Respondent and pursnant
-to the Regulations and the SUPERB Act that the Respondent shall:

1. Within forty-five (45) days of the execution date of the Order (which will be established upon the
signature of the Deputy Director), submit a completed Certificate of Financial Responsibility and proof

of financial responsibility mechanism.

2. Within forty-five (45) days of the execution date of the Order, pay a civil penalty in the amount of
eight hundred fifty dollars ($850.00) for the violations cited herein.

The payment of the penalty amount must be in the form of a check payable to SCDHEC with the num fthe
Order (12-0306-UST) and Permit Numbers (09344) written on the check, All communication regarding this

Order and its requirements shall be addressed to:

SCDHEC - BLWM

UST Enforcement

Attn: Adam Cannon

2600 Bull Street

Columbia, SC 29201-1708.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND AGREED that this Consent Order governs only the liability to the
Department for civil sanctions arising from the matters set forth herein and constitutes the entire agreement
between the Department and the Respondent with respect to the resolution and settlement of these matters. The
parties are not relying upon any representations, promises, understandings or agreements except as expressly

set forth within this Order.
Any violation of the provisions of this Order shall be deemed a violation of the Regulations and the SUPERB

Act. Upon ascertaining any such violation, the Department may initiate action to obtain compliance with this

Order, the Regulations, and the Act.

Page 3 of 4 Pages




FOR THE SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT

Date: ‘7/)‘5"/!2‘
! 7

Rﬂhﬂl‘t W. King, Jr, P.E.
Depntyblre&mf
Environmental Quality Control

Date: 5/ 3t /LZ.

-Assxs‘tantCh:ef o
‘Bureau of Land and Waste Manapement

% ) M Date: ?{/’1/ [z

Rofiewed by: Attorney
Office of General Counsel

CONSENT — RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM €OMPANY, INC.

Page 4 64 Piiges
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PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER

Catherine B. Templeton, Director

Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment

September 28, 2012

RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO INC
PO BOX 338
SHELBY, NC 28151-0338

Community Mart 6, Permit ID #09344, 2849 Cherry Rd, Rock Hill, SC
Dear Tank Owner:

My name is Donna Owens and my job is to help you be in compliance during the
next UST compliance inspection at this facility. This inspection should occur within the
next 45-90 days and the inspector in your area will notify you 7-10 days prior to the
inspection. According to our records, you have STIP-3 tanks with associated steel piping
at this location. Listed below are some important dates and information to help you be in
compliance when our inspector comes to this site. Please have the following available:

Most recent cathodic protection systems test results (last due: 01/10/12)

The inspector must be able to access the tanks to verify that they contain less than
1 inch of product/water

Current Financial Responsibility Certificate on site

Current Registration Certificate posted on site

Maintain an A/B Operator

If I can help you in your preparations for this inspection or if you have questions
about compliance, please call me at 803-896-6651 or email at
owensdm(@dhec.sc.gov. Please do not send any records directly to me.

Donna M. Owens
Underground Storage Tank Management Division
Bureau of Land & Waste Management

et porveET S

SOUTH CAROLINADEPARTMENT OFHEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC29201 * Phone: (803) 898-3432 » www.scdhecgov
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UST Compliance Inspection Notice of Alleged Violation
UST Management Division

'Addresszaqﬁi M ﬂd

-On !@ 22/ 2~ ,a routine UST compliance inspection was conducted at this facmty
éDaté)

PART ONE: ltems identified in this part require immediate attention.

OctolRr 22,202 pae
Tank 0wnerRQ\j 'mom Petrlenm (o Inc Operator
Address P-0. Box 338 Address |
Shelby , NC 2816} -6338

RE: NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION

permit i0#_CABHY

Facility name QQMI)&AEM@Y* ‘9

Rock Bl SC. 29120

Dearwmﬁ p&h‘O[CMIn CO h’l(s-

Section 280 \
- .10(e) Introduction &f petroleum or petreum products into an UST for which the owner does not hold a
currently valig
___ .20l.21 Failure to equip,a perrmtted .-’ upgraded site with spill, overfill, and corrosion protection.
A1) Failure to equip? /i ine with an automatic line leak detector.
__ .B1(a) Failure to report §
.62 Failure to abate a\confir ed release.

This situation is being referred to the En cement Section for further action.

Intent to Impose Fuel Delivery Prohifbitio
As a resulit of the above Part I vi Iations a d in accordance with UST Control Regulations, 61-92, Section 280.23(e),

the Department intends to impose a prohiblon ‘against dellvery of fuel to the out of compliance tank(s) if the Part |
violation(s) has/have not be gorrected by

DHEC 3412 (05/2012)
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. 20(e) Failure to install tanks and piping in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.

___.20(9) Failure to provide required secondary containment.
- 20(9)(3) Failure to monitor secondary containment using interstitial monitoring.
_.30(a) Failure to ensure that releases due to spilling or overfilling do not oceur.
31(a) Failure to maintain and operate corrosion protection system.
__¥ . 31(b)(1) Failure to have cathodic protection system tested at least every 3 years.
. 31(c) Failure to inspect impressed current system every 60 days.
.34 Failure to cooperate fully with the Department as requested.
.34(c) Failure to provide records to the Department upon request.
. 35(e) Failure to validate that monthly requirements have been performed.
. 35(f) Failure to physically visit each assigned facility once a quarter.
. 35(g) Failure to train Class C operators before they assume responsibility for the UST facility.
. 35(h)(2) Failure to designate in writing Class C operators and keep a copy.at the facility.
. 40(a) Failure to provide an adequate release detection method.

.40(a)}(2) Failure to properly maintain release detection equipment.
. 41(b)(1)(ii)  Failure to conduct an annual line tightness test on pressurized line or have monthly moniton’ng.

. 41(b)(2) Failure to conduct a line tightness test at least every 3 years on a suction piping system.

.43 ) Failure to conduct proper release detection using

. 44(a) Failure to conduct annual test of automatic line leak detectors and/or sump sensors

. 45(b)(1) Failure to maintain sampling, testing, or monitoring records for at Ieast one year.

.50 Failure to report a suspected release.

. 70(a) Failure to maintain corrosion protection or appropriate release detection on a temporarily closed UST.
. 93(a) Failure to demonstrate financial responsibility.

11 Failure to maintain Certificate of Financial Responsibility on site.

44-2-60(a) Failure to display registration certificate.

Failure to correct the deficiency(ies) identified on this page within 30 days may lead to delivery prohibition.

Part Three: Important Dales for your Sile:

Cathodic Protection System test (3 years) Due Date Wﬂs due, ia 10 . 12
Line Leak Detector Function Check (annual) Due Date
Line Tightness Test (annual/3 years) Due Date

Sump Sensor Function Check (annual) Due Date

Fihancial Responsibility Expiration Date :@)%&Eﬂ m

Sincerely, Receipt acknowledged.

0 94470 7(,@7;/%

ﬁpe@? Representative

T'mmy lo 77(/(}77
Print Name

DHEC 3412 (05/2012)




Part Four: How To Get In Compliance -

FACILITY: C,Qmmﬂﬁ\;} mﬂ (ﬂ PERMIT ID#: Ong{“! DATE: QQ’ Z‘,;!!Za

Send the following: Run the following tests and send a copy of the results:
Repair and testing records for __ Line leak detector function check

__ Proof of suction system check valve location — Piping tightness test
___ Monthly tank and/or line monitoring records (ATGs, v ank tightness test
SIR, electronic leak detectors, sump sensors, etc.)* ¥ Corrosion protection system test
___ Sump sensor function check
___ Ifrecords (above) cannot be provided, perform a — Site check/Soil sampling .
tightness test for * (use the Assessment Guidelines)

Impressed Current 60-day log for
Proof that all liguid has been removed from

sump(s) and disposed of properly
Proof of sump repair and/or future water maintenance

__ Other

plan !
___ Proof of a new gauging stick — Spill bucket
___ Proof tank has been pumped to less than one inch — Dispenser leaks _

of product/water __ Corrosion protect'lon on
__ Proof shear valves are anchored according to __ Drop tube in fill pipe

manufacturer's instructions — Other

Proof sump sensor(s) have been lowered to within one
inch of the bottom of the sump
Monthly A/B operator log for -
List of trained C operators -
Payment of Tank Fees -
Financial responsibility information -
Please contact the department immediately -
(803) 896-6650, in order to complete your Class A/B -
Operator retraining no later than the due date listed below.+ —

Start doing the following:
Remember to test on time

Daily inventory measurements to 1/8"

Monthly test using ATG

Monthly test Interstitial Monitoring (sensor normal)
Piping test with electronic leak detectors

Manual tank gauging

Maintain Impressed Current 60-day log

Monthly water maintenance of sumps

Monthly sump log (dispenser and/or-STP)

Report all hon-passing release detection reports*
Monthly Class A/B operator requirements

___ AQuarterly Class A/B site visits
# Maintain Financial Responsibility Certificate on site

Display Registration Certificate on site

Other:

+ Failure to do retraining as requested will result in violation 280.35(i)
* Failure to do as requested will result in violation 280.52

Install new or repair the following and send in an invoice: |-

Please use the Permit ID # on correspondence.

This list identifies the actions needed to bring the facility into compliance. By g i 2l /12, send proof of the

corrective actions you have taken to: ! Date
Regulatory Compliance Section (803) 896-7957
UST Management Division Fax (803) 896-6245
2600 Bull Street Website www.scdhec.gov/ust.

Columbia, South Carolina, 29201
Failure to correct the deficiency(ies) identified on this page within 30 days may lead to delivery prohibition.

DHEC 3412 (05/2012)
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UST Compliance Inspection Checklist
UST Management

¥ PASSING RECORDS AVAILABLE ¢ ERMIT ID #: fogf{il

L] ATG: Type [ 12 most recent consecutive months __~~ &Inches of Product in Tank(s):
CJ Interstitial Monitoring [ 8 of 12 with most recent 2 months <

] SIR: Vendor ] Other ,

O mTe [ EG [] Tank Tightness Test: EOU C1TOS [ Other

(1 Vapor Monitoring

[0 Ground Water Monitoring [] Jan [J Feb [ Mar [0 Apr O May [J yun [ gul [0 Aug [ Sept [J0Oct (1 Nov [] Dec

BIG LEAK s PRESSURIZED PIPING LEAK DETECTION LB ! LITTLE LEAK

(] MLLD Function Check Date: (J Annual Line Test Date: O EG
[ ELD Function Check Date: O] Interstitial Monitoring O sIR
[0 Sump Sensor Function Check Date: _ [ Both ends: Sensor [] Sensor and Visual L] Both ends: Visual
[ ELD: Type: _ 30gph [dYes [JNo|lJELD: [10.1gph

E SUCTION PIPING LEAK DETECTION —— - Passing Records Available (IM ELD-0.2 gph, SIR)

_ (] 12 most recent consecutive months _
[ European Suction (] 8 of 12 with most recent 2 months
(] American Suction 3 Year TestDate: ___________ |[]] Other

CORROSION PROTECTION # oo e oo

™ Cathodic protection on metal systems: Dates of last two system tests:

[] wpressed Current [] Rectifier On Amp Volts Hours [1{60-day log kept
t last system test Amp Volts Hours

(] Sacrificial Anode Sti P-3

O Interior lining: Internal Inspect Date:

Dispenser Flex Connectors and other metal protected by: [1 Boot (] CP System [] Sump [ Isolation (] Not Protected [ 1 N/A
STP Flex connectors and other metal protected by: [ 1 Boot [] P System [] Sump [ Isolation [l Not Protected [ N/A

SUPPLIER INFORMATION --- INSPECTION SCHEDULING - .- B . v . SURVEYS
Name: Contact Name: 0 [1AsTs
Nore Ray Thomas O O Vepor
Address: Time/Date: . (0 O wells
lOllZIlZ |-35pm O O Disp Sumps
Phone: Phone #: OO0 O Drop Tube Present
104 - "}%2" 035’ 0 [ spill buckets in good condition
Y N - OPERATOR TRAINING ---- INFORMATION 0 LI STP Sumps o
; OO0 [ Leak detectors vented if required
O Class B Operator Present Retraining Details/Other Information | (1 [ Vents
1plass C Operator Present |, OVER PR O
Tlass C Operator Documented JPUT - ?
[ Monthly Checklist Completed / Yaq W L0 Drop Tube Shut Off Valve Verified
A Quarterly Visits Performed ' [0 Ball-Float Vent-Valve
=T Retraining Performed (]  Electronic Alarm Verified

PN 3 i

S
Inspector Initials: S 5?2&\_’ Date: _\(Q) 2-7—1 |Z.__ Financial Responsibility Cery [] aegistration Certiﬁcate(Ei
UTH CARO

DHEC 3444 (04/2012) LINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENAAL CONTROL (i /e,

&pired 5)1/12 ~still none —




Catherine B. Templeton, Director
Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment

November 8, 2012

RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO INC
P.O. BOX 338
SHELBY, NC 28151-0338

Re:  Operator Training
Community Mart 6, 2849 Cherry Rd, Rock Hill, SC
UST Permit # 09344

Dear Tank Owner:

The Underground Storage Tank (UST) Management Division has been notified that your
Class A/B Operator (Buddy Hobbs) is no longer with the facility. In accordance with
Subpart C - Section 280.35 in the Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations, each
facility must have at least one individual trained as an A/B operator. Please complete our
online training program that can be found at www.scdhec.gov/ust (click on Operator

Training).

The Division must receive your proof of training by 12/8/12.

Failure to do this by the due date, will result in the following violation and the start of the

delivery prohibition process:

» Regulation, R.61-92, Part 280.35 (c) Failure to have a Class A/B operator trained in
Jacility specific operation and maintenance and/or emergency response actions.

If you should have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at (803) 896-
6650 or priceje@dhec.sc.gov.

-

Sincerely,

Jessica Price, Operator Training Coordinator
Regulatory Compliance Section

UST Management Division

Bureau of Land & Waste Management

Enclosure:  Online Operator Training Course Checklist

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC29201 * Phone: (803) 898-3432 * www.scdhecgov




owners Name ROY Thomas Cetiolewm Co lnc
Owners Address -0. && 353 S! lﬂb¥ : NC 28'5'

Permit Number Oqal-ll-l

FacilityName“gD!!ulhl.hl Maﬁ' (0
Facility Address 26'-1‘1 Qﬁj!}‘ !% R(u H'll! i SC 2‘”30

One of the options for obtaining Class A/B Operator Training is to complete the online training program
developed by SCDHEC. This training can be found at www.dhec.sc.gov/ust . This online training
program consists of 25 slide shows. Because training is facility specific, each operator is only required to
take applicable portions. According to the information that DHEC currently has on file, an operator
responsible for this facility will need to view the following topics and complete the associated quizzes:

Spill Prevention
9/ Basic Corrosion Protection

Responding to Releases

o
? How to Train Class C Operators
7

Financial Responsibility
Other Issues

Monthly Operation and Maintenance

Overfill Prevention (Overfill Type)

a , Ball Float Vent Valve (BFVV)

« Drop Tube Shut Off Valve (DTSO)
Q Electronic Alarm (AL)

Cathodic Protection (Tank Protection and/or Pipe Protection)
Q, Impressed Current (IC)

E( Sacrificial Anode (SA)

Q Lined Steel (LS)

o Release Detection
o T (Tank Leak Detects)
Automatic Tank Gauge (ATG)
Q Statistical Inventory Reconciliation (SIR)

Interstitial Monitoring (IM)
Manual Tank Gauging (MTG)
Vapor Monitoring (VM)
Groundwater Monitoring (GM)

[ W Wy iy

o Lineg (Pipe Leak Detects)
Mechanical Line Leak Detector (LLD)
0 s Electronic Line Leak Detector (ELD)
Line Tightness Test (LTT)
O Statistical Inventory Reconciliation (SIR)
O Interstitial Monitoring (IM, SS)
O Suction (AS, ES)

If you have any questions, please call Jessica Price at (803) 896-6650.
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PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER

Catherine B. Templeton, Director
Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment

November 28, 2012 CERTIFIED MAIL

Ray Thomas Petroleum Co Inc
PO Box 338
Shelby, NC 28151

RE:  Product Delivery Prohibition
Community Mart 6, Site #09344

Dear Sir or Madam:;

The South Carolina Division of Underground Storage Tank Management is notifying you
that on October 22, 2012, a notice of alleged violation was issued that affected all tanks
at this facility. If the out of compliance condition is not corrected by December 13, 2012,
the Department will implement delivery prohibition against all tanks at this facility. The
authority for this action is the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control
Regulation, R.61-92, Section 280.22 (i) and 280.23(e-1). Delivery prohibition will become
effective on December 14, 2012, at which time the delivery prohibition notice will be
affixed to the fill port of the affected tank(s) (i.e., red tags placed on fill ports of affected
tank(s)). Product in the tanks where delivery is prohibited may be dispensed; however, new
product cannot be delivered into the tank(s).

You may send the necessary documents to satisfy the compliance issues to Donna Owens
at owensdm@dhec.sc.gov or Jessica Price at priceje@dhec.sc.gov or fax (803) 896-6245.

If you have questions about this letter or delivery prohibition actions, call 803-896-7957.

Respectfully,

L

Eric F. Cathcart, Manager

Regulatory & Compliance Section

Underground Storage Tank Management Division
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

*This facility is currently under Delivery Prohibition and should not be receiving

fuel deliveries. UST PROGRAM \g lg'
DOCKETING # ——=—

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC 29201 * Phone: (803) 898-3432 « www.scdhecgov




DIVISION OF UST MANAGEMENT
BUREAU OF LAND AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

0 PROSPER 2600 Bull Street
South Carolina Department of Health Cdumma’ SC 29201
and Environrrl;)entz.l Control Telephone (803) 896-7957
Fax (803) 898-6245

MEMORANDUM
To: Cindy Williams, Manager

Enforcement Section
Date: December 14, 2012
Re:  Enforcement Referral
UST Permit #: 09344
Facility Name: Community Mart 6
Owner: Name:  Ray Thomas Petroleum Co Inc

Address: PO Box 338, Shleby NC 28151
Phone #: 704-482-0351

Unresolved Regulatory Citation(s): 280.31(b)(1) Failure to have cathodic protection system tested at
least every 3 years.
280.70(a) Failure to maintain corrosion protection or appropriate
leak detection on a temporarily closed UST.

Requested Information Still Needed: Requested CP test on 10/22/12.

Additional Comments:
Are there any Tank Ownership Issues? : Yes x_ No If yes please explain.
Are there any other persons being dealt with other than the tank owner? Yes  x No

If yes please list name and relationship

Referred By: Donna M. Owens Date: 12/14/12

Section Manager's Approval: (po N\M ey LQ,Q Lo f)p Date:  \z- \]- (=

Attached: Copy of NOV

s /90

S t—




PROSPER

Catherine B. Templeton, Director

Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment

November 28,2012 CERTIFIED MAIL

Ray Thomas Petroleum Co In¢
PO Box 338
Shelby, NC 28151

RE:  Product Delivery Prohibition
Community Mart 6, Site #09344

Dear Sir or Madam:

The South Carolina Division of Underground Storage Tank Management is notifying you
that on October 22, 2012, a notice of alleged violation was issued that affected all tanks
at this facility. If the out of compliance condition is not corrected by December 13, 2012,
the Department will implement delivery prohibition against all tanks at this facility. The
authority for this action is the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control
Regulation, R.61-92, Section 280.22 (i) and 280.23(e-1). Delivery prohibition will become
effective on December 14, 2012, at which time the delivery prohibition notice will be
affixed to the fill port of the affected tank(s) (i.e., red tags placed on fill ports of affected
tank(s)). Product in the tanks where delivery is prohibited may be dispensed; however, new
product cannot be delivered into the tank(s).

You may send the necessary documents to satisfy the compliance issues to Donna Owens
at owensdm@dhec.sc.gov or Jessica Price at priceje@dhec.sc.gov or fax (803) 896-6245.

If you have questions about this letter or delivery prohibition actions, call 803-896-7957.

Respectfully,

pr

Eric F. Cathcart, Manager

Regulatory & Compliance Section

Underground Storage Tank Management Division
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

*This facility is currently under Delivery Prohibition and should not be receiving
fuel deliveries.

SOUTH CAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC29201 * Phone: (803) 898-3432 * www.scdhecgov
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UST Management Division

UST Compliance Inspection Notice of Alleged Violation @

PROSPER

e A(D)(1)() Failure to equ1p

6(:1‘0% 22,, 20\2 Date
Tank OwnerEQ? ‘mgm PM‘W #7 !nC Operator
Address P-O. Box 338 Address

RE: NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION

permit px (ARHY

Facility name mm&m}m.ﬁaﬁ ’0

Addresszel"q CJ!’X@“\! ‘Zd
Rok Hifl ,SC. 29120

Deargﬁl E!m'lﬂﬁ Péh‘t)lwn CQ lﬂc

Ql22/12- ,a routine UST compliance inspection was conducted at this facmty
éDatj)

PART ONE: ftems identified in this part require immediate attention.

Section 280 \
_ 10(e) Introduction &f petroleum or petrgieum products into an UST for which the owner does not hold a

currently validiregistration.
.20/.21 Failure to equip a permitted of upgraded site with spill, overfill, and corrosion protection.
ressunze ine with an automatic line leak detector.

.61(a) Failure to report

62 Failure to abate atconfi release.

cement Section for further action.

This situation is being referred to the En
Intent to Impose Fuel Delivery Prok ibitiol \
As a resulit of the above Part | violations a

the Department intends to im ose a prohib
violation(s) has/have not be gorrected by

d in accordance with UST Control Regulations, 61 -92, Section 280. 23(e),
ion against dellvery of fuel to the out of compllance tank(s) |f the Part |

SCA

%

DHEC 3412 (05/2012)




431(a)
. 31(b)(1)
. 31(c)
.34
. 34(c)
.35(e)
. 35(f)
- 35(9)
. 35(h)(2)
. 40(a)
. 40(a)(2)
. 41(b)(1)(ii)
.41(b)(2)
.43( )
. 44(a)
. 45(b)(1)
.50
. 70(a)
. 93(a)
111
. 44-2-60(a)

r

RENE ERRRC RN

Failure to install tanks and piping in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.

Failure to provide required secondary containment.

Failure to monitor secondary containment using interstitial monitoring.

Failure to ensure that releases due to spilling or overfilling do not occur.

Failure to maintain and operate corrosion protection system.

Failure to have cathodic protection system tested at least every 3 years.

Failure to inspect impressed current system every 60 days.

Failure to cooperate fully with the Department as requested.

Failure to provide records to the Department upon request.

Failure to validate that monthly requirements have been performed.

Failure to physically visit each assigned facility once a quarter.

Failure to train Class C operators before they assume responsibility for the UST facility.

Failure to designate in writing Class C operators and keep a copy.at the facility.

Failure to provide an adequate release detection method.

Failure to properly maintain release detection equipment.

Failure to conduct an annual line tightness test on pressurized line or have monthly monitoring.
Failure to conduct a line tightness test at least every 3 years on a suction piping system.
Failure to conduct proper release detection using
Failure to conduct annual test of automatic line leak detectors and/or sump sensors

Failure to maintain sampling, testing, or monitoring records for at Ieast one year.

Failure to report a suspected release.

Failure to maintain corrosion protection or appropriate release detection on a temporarily closed UST.
Failure to demonstrate financial responsibility.

Failure to maintain Certificate of Financial Responsibility on site.

Failure to display registration certificate.

Failure to correct the deficiency(ies) identified on this page within 30 days may lead to delivery prohibition.

Part Three: Imporiant Dales for your Sile:

Sump Sensor Function Check (annual) Due Date

Cathodic Protection System test (3 years) Due Date W@S due, /10 ! YA
Line Leak Detector Function Check (annual) Due Date
Line Tightness Test (annual/3 years) Due Date

if

E)

Financial Responsibility Expiration Date @Xphf&ﬁ

Sincerely,

Receipt acknowledged.

-
§
O&@gﬁdw iy ’qﬁ,@ﬂ L~

f/))ﬂner/Ope@p'r Representative

" Jmmy  bonden

Print Name *
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Part Four: How To Get In Compliance -

FACILITY: i@ﬂ?ﬁﬂhﬁ}l Mﬂﬂ )

Send the following:
Repair and testing records for

Proof of suction system check valve location
Monthly tank and/or line monitoring records (ATGs,
SIR, electronic leak detectors, sump sensors, etc.)*

If records (above) cannot be provided, perform a
tightness test for *
Impressed Current 60-day log for
Proof that all liquid has been removed from

sump(s) and disposed of properly
Proof of sump repair and/or future water maintenance
plan

Proof of a new gauging stick

Proof tank has been pumped to less than one inch

of product/water

Proof shear valves are anchored according to
manufacturer's instructions

Proof sump sensor(s) have been lowered to within one
inch of the bottom of the sump
Monthly A/B operator log for
List of trained C operators
___Payment of Tank Fees
/—sFin ncial responsibility information

_ __ Please contact the department immediately

‘ < 803) 896-6650, in order to complete your Class A/B
Operator retraining no later than the due date listed below.+

Other:

* Failure to do as requested will result in violation 280.52

Please use the Permit ID # on correspondence.

corrective actions you have taken to:

Regulatory Compliance Section
UST Management Division

28600 Bull Street

Columbia, South Carolina, 29201

permiT s 09344

+ Failure to do retraining as requested will result in violation 280.35(i)

This list identifies the actions needed to bring the facility into compliance. By

Failure to correct the deficiency(ies) identified on this page within 30 days may lead to delivery prohibition.

paTE: 1012

Run the following tests and send a copy of the results:
__ Line leak detector function check
___ Piping tightness test

#lank tightness test ,
E Corrosion protection system test
___ Sump sensor function check
___ Site check/Soil sampling

(use the Assessment Guidelines)*

__ Spill bucket
___ Dispenser leaks
Corrosion protection on
Drop tube in fill pipe
Other

Start doing the following:
Remember to test on time

Daily inventory measurements to 1/8"
Monthly test using ATG
Monthly test Interstitial Monitoring (sensor normal)
Piping test with electronic leak detectors
Manual tank gauging
Maintain Impressed Current 60-day log
Monthly water maintenance of sumps
Monthly sump log (dispenser and/or:STP)
Report all non-passing release detection reports*
Monthly Class A/B operator requirements
__ Quarterly Class A/B site visits
Maintain Financial Responsibility Certificate on site
A/ Display Registration Certificate on site

iiatiin

send proof of the
. Bate

(803) 896-7957
Fax (803) 896-6245
Website www.scdhec.gov/ust.

DHEC 3412 (05/2012)
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UST Compliance Inspection Checklist
UST Management

PROMOTE PROTECT FROSPER

TANK LEAK DETECTION #: PASSING RECORDS AVAILABLE 1. 753%%%% PERMIT ID #: JagfIL}

L] ATG: Type (] 12 most recent consecutive months &Incheé of Product in Tank(s):
[ Interstitial Monitoring [] 8 of 12 with most recent 2 months <| , :

[] SIR: Vendor ] Other - ,

L mre Ll EG [ Tank Tightness Test: Eou [0 T0S [ Other

[1 Vapor Monitoring
1 Ground Water Monitoring [ Jan [ Feb [1 Mar [ Apr [ May [ Jun [ Jul [0 Aug [ sept [10ct [1 Nov [ Dec

LITTLE LEAK

% PRESSURIZED PIPING LEAK DETECTION ~#Ru

(] MLLD Function Check Date: [0 Annual Line Test Date: 1 EG

] ELD Function Check Date: [ Interstitial Monitoring O sIrR
[J Sump Sensor Function Check Date: [ Both ends: Sensor [] Sensor and Visual [] Both ends: Visual
O ELD: Type: 30gph [dYes [ No|/LlELD: [10.1gph ~

| SUCTION PIPING LEAK DETECTION - - aalll Passing Records Available (IM ELD-0.2 gph, SIR)

_ (] 12 most recent consecutive months _
[] European Suction (] 8 of 12 with most recent 2 months
[J American Suction 3 Year TestDate: ______ [[J Other

CORROSION PROTECTION =-c-re--v- .

M Cathodic protection on metal systems: Dates of last two system tests: __{ /10/09 , (o/2(,

] Mmpressed Current [ Rectifier On Amp Volts Hours (1 (60-day log'kept
t last system test Amp Volts Hours

[ Sacrificial Anode Sti P-3

[ Interior lining: Internal Inspect Date:

Dispenser Flex Connectors and other metal protected by: (1 Boot (1 CP System [] Sump [] isolation [] Not Protected [ 1 N/A
STP Flex connectors and other metal protected by: [ 1 Boot [] CP System [1 Sump [ Isolation [] Not Protected [] N/A

SUPPLIER INFORMATION - INSPECTION SCHEDULING ---veee - - m Y | " SURVEYS oo
Name: Contact Name: (1 [ ASTs
None Ray Thomas O O Vapor
Address: Time/Date: . O [ wells
lOIlZ! 12 |-35?m O O pisp Sumps
- Phone: Phone #: OO0 O Drop Tube Present
104 - 492- 035) (0 [ spill buckets in good condition
- OPERATOR TRAINING - INFORMATION - - oo [1 LI STP Sumps L
[0 [0 Leak detectors vented if required
O Class B Operator Present Retraining Details/Other Information | [1 [ Vents
lass C Operator Present | , D B OVER PR O
L] $lass C Operator Documented POt~ Q Cl
[ fMonthly Checklist Completed // veqw [l Drop Tube Shut Off Valve Verified
[A\Quarterly Visits Performed ' ] Ball-Float Vent-Valve
MR [ Electronic Alarm Verified

e clo ho AlB Nno

o~

. S 5
Inspector Initials: %&J Date: _ 10 2-1/ |2 Financial Responsibility Cer&D éegistration Certiﬁcat(lfl
UTH

DHEC 3444 (04/2012) CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMEMAAL CONTROL 0 Yje,

Bepired 5)1/12 ~still none —




Catherine B. Templeton, Director
Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment

January 4, 2013

RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO INC
PO BOX 338
SHELBY, NC 28151-0338

Permit #09344, Community Mart 6, 2849 Cherry Rd, Rock Hill, SC
Dear Tank Owner:

Our records indicate that you have four underground storage tanks that are currently
extended out of use (EOU). In order to maintain EOU status certain conditions are
necessary. The tank must contain less than one inch of product and the site needs to
maintain cathodic protection testing. For impressed current systems, electrical power
must be on to the system and the rectifier needs to be monitored and recorded once every
60 days. Below you will find a list of requirements for your site.

Most recent Cathodic Protection Retest last due: 01/10/2012
Current Financial Responsibility Certificate on site.

Current Registration Certificate posted on site.

Completed A/B Operator log.

If you have any questions about your EOU tank status please call the Compliance Section
at 803-896-7957 or email me at owensdm@dhec.sc.gov

Siggerely,

Oorere 77 Qe

Donna M. Owens
Underground Storage Tank Management Division
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

SOUTH CAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC 29201 * Phone: (803) 898-3432 * www.scdhecgov




PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER

Catherine B. Templeton, Director
Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment

March 7, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL

Rick Uy Houng Taing
Lake Run Express LLC
4655 Channing Park Way
Rock Hill, SC 29732

Re:  Notice of Alleged Violation Permit # 09344
Community Mart 6
2849 Cherry Road, Rock Hill, York County
UST Permit ID #09344 '

Dear Mr Houng Taing:

The Underground Storage Tanks at this facility have been out of service for over
twelve months. These tanks are out of compliance with the requirements of the South
Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations, R.61-92, Section 280.70(c).
Under the regulations, tanks that are temporarily closed for greater than twelve months
that do not meet the corrosion protection standards must be permanently closed.

In order to bring this facility into compliance with the regulations, the following
must be done:

e Tank and sludge form must be completed and submitted

e Once approval for the removal is issued, then 48 hours notice must be
given to the permitting coordinator prior to removal.

o After the tanks are removed but prior to filling in the hole, an
environmental assessment (sampling) must be conducted.

e Submit an applicable mechanism to meet the requirements for Financial
Responsibility

e A report of the findings (closure report) must be submitted within 60 days
after the tanks have been closed.

Please submit the requested information no later than March 27, 2013. If you have any
questions, please contact me at the above address or by calling (803) 896-6942.

Sincerely,

HRosnQec O~
Alison M. Hathcock, Permitting Coordinator
Division of Underground Storage Tank Management

Bureau of Land and Waste Management
UST PROGRAM .. \\&
DOCKETING # _ ) | Fm
SOUTH CAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC 29201 * Phone:(803) 898-3432 * www.scdhecgov




PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER

Catherine B. Templeton, Director
Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment

May 14, 2013
CERTIFIED MAIL

Ray Thomas Petroleum Company Inc
PO Box 338
Shelby, NC 28151

Re:  Notice of Alleged Violation Permit # 09344
Community Mart 6
2849 Cherry Rd, Rock Hill, York County
UST Permit ID #09344

Dear Tank Owner:

The Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) are out of compliance with the
requirements of the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations,
R.61-92; Section 280.70(c). Under the regulations, tanks that are temporarily closed for
greater than twelve months that do not meet the corrosion protection standards must be
permanently closed. In addition, financial responsibility has not been submitted and
therefore the facility is also in violation of 280.93(a) and 280.110(c).

In order to bring this facility into compliance with the regulations, the following
must be done:

e Tank and sludge form must be completed and submitted

e Once approval for the removal is issued, then 48 hours notice must be
given to the permitting coordinator prior to removal.

e After the tanks have been removed but prior to filling in the hole, an
environmental assessment (sampling) must be conducted.

e Submit an applicable mechanism to meet the requirements for Financial
Responsibility

e A report of the findings (closure report) must be submitted within 60 days
after the tanks have been closed.

Please submit the requested information by June 13, 2013. If you have any questions,
please contact me at the above address or by calling (803) 896-6942.

Al otiet
ison M. Hathcock, Permitting Coordinator

Division of Underground Storage Tank Management
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

UST PROGRAM
DOCKETING #

SOUTHCAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC29201 * Phone: (803) 898-3432 « www.scdhecgov
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ECT PROSPER

Catherine B. Templeton, Director
Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment

March 29, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL

Rick Uy Houng Taing
Lake Run Express LLC
4655 Channing Park Way
Rock Hill, SC 29732

Re:  Notice of Alleged Violation Permit # 09344
Community Mart 6
2849 Cherry Rd, Rock Hill, York County
UST Permit ID #09344

Dear Mr. Taing:

The Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) are out of compliance with the

requirements

of the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations,

R.61-92, Section 280.70(c). Under the regulations, tanks that are temporarily closed for
greater than twelve months that do not meet the corrosion protection standards must be

permanently

closed. In addition, financial responsibility has not been submitted and

therefore the facility is also in violation of 280.93(a) and 280.110(c).
In order to bring this facility into compliance with the regulations, the following
must be done:

Tank and sludge form must be completed and submitted
Once approval for the removal is issued, then 48 hours notice must be
given to the permitting coordinator prior to removal.
After the tanks have been removed but prior to filling in the hole, an
environmental assessment (sampling) must be conducted.
Submit an applicable mechanism to meet the requirements for Financial
Responsibility
A report of the findings (closure report) must be submitted within 60 days
after the tanks have been closed.

Please submit the requested information by April 28, 2013. If you have any questions,
please contact me at the above address or by calling (803) 896-6942.

%& bt
son ﬁf.’%thcock, Permitting Coordinator

Division of Underground Storage Tank Management
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC29201 *’Phone:(803) 898-3432 « www.scdhecgov

, o

UST PrROGRAR » %q

DOCKEQ“M R

SOUTH CAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTHANDENVIRO



PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER

Cartherine B. Templeton, Director
Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment

March 7, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL

Rick Uy Houng Taing e W
Lake Run Express LLC & “ ¢

4655 Channing Park Way

Rock Hill, SC 29732

Re:  Notice of Alleged Violation Permit # 09344
Community Mart 6
2849 Cherry Road, Rock Hill, York County
UST Permit ID #09344 '

Dear Mr Houng Taing:

The Underground Storage Tanks at this facility have been out of service for over
twelve months. These tanks are out of compliance with the requirements of the South
Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations, R.61-92, Section 280.70(c).
Under the regulations, tanks that are temporarily closed for greater than twelve months
that do not meet the corrosion protection standards must be permanently closed.

In order to bring this facility into compliance with the regulations, the following
must be done:

e Tank and sludge form must be completed and submitted

e Once approval for the removal is issued, then 48 hours notice must be
given to the permitting coordinator prior to removal.

e After the tanks are removed but prior to filling in the hole, an
environmental assessment (sampling) must be conducted.

e Submit an applicable mechanism to meet the requirements for Financial
Responsibility

e A report of the findings (closure report) must be submitted within 60 days
after the tanks have been closed.

Please submit the requested information no later than March 27, 2013. If you have any
questions, please contact me at the above address or by calling (803) 896-6942.

Sincerely,

. Rosnoec 2
Alison M. Hathcock, Permitting Coordinator
Division of Underground Storage Tank Management
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

DOCKETING

SOUTH CAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC 29201 * Phone:(803) 898-3432 » www.scdhecgov




South Carolina Secretary of State: Search Business Filings Page 1 of 2

LAKE RUN EXPRESS, LLC

Note: This online database was last updated on 2/24/2013 6:01:31 PM.
See our Disclaimer.

DOMESTIC / FOREIGN: Domestic

STATUS: Good Standing
STATE OF INCORPORATION ~ SOUTH CAROLINA
| ORGANIZATION: Profit

REGISTERED AGENT INFORMATION

REGISTERED AGENT NAME: RICK UY HOUNG TAING

ADDRESS: 4655 CHANNING PARK WAY
CITY: ROCK HILL

STATE: SC

ZIP: 29732

SECOND ADDRESS:

FILE DATE: 05/22/2007

EFFECTIVE DATE: 05/22/2007

DISSOLVED DATE: /1

Corporation History Records

CODE FILE DATE COMMENT Document
Domestic LLC 05/22/2007 AT WILL

Disclaimer: The South Carolina Secretary of State’s Business Filings database is provided as a convenience to our customers to
research information on business entities filed with our office. Updates are uploaded every 48 hours. Users are advised that the
Secretary of State, the State of South Carolina or any agency, officer or employee of the State of South Carolina does not
guarantee the accuracy, reliability or timeliness of such information, as it is the responsibility of the business entity to inform
the Secretary of State of any updated information. While every effort is made to insure the reliability of this information, portions

may be incorrect or not current. Any person or entity who relies on information obtained from this database does so at his own
risk.

http://www.sos.sc.gov/index.asp?n=18&p=4&s=18&corporateid=479741 2/25/2013






AC,
13]18/12.

DIVISION OF UST MANAGEMENT
BUREAU OF LAND AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201
Telephone (803) 896-7957

Fax (803) 898-6245

=2
OTECT PROSPER
South Carolina Department of Health
and Environmental Control

MEMORANDUM

To: Cindy Williams, Manager
Enforcement Section

Date: December 14, 2012

Re: Enforcement Referral

UST Permit #: 09344
Facility Name: Community Mart 6

Owner: Name:  Ray Thomas Petroleum Co Inc
Address: PO Box 338, Shleby NC 28151
Phone #: 704-482-0351

Unresolved Regulatory Citation(s): 280.31(b)(1) Failure to have cathodic protection system tested at
least every 3 years.
280.70(a) Failure to maintain corrosion protection or appropriate
leak detection on a temporarily closed UST.

Requested Information Still Needed: Requested CP test on 10/22/12.

Additional Comments:
Are there any Tank Ownership Issues? : Yes x No If yes please explain.
Are there any other persons being dealt with other than the tank owner? Yes x No

If yes please list name and relationship

Referred By:__Donna M. Owens Date: 12/14/12

Section Manager's Approval: i ?Q i ,‘M M QQ Y7 Date:  \z- - (2>

Attached: Copy of NOV
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PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER

Catherine B. Templeton, Director
Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment

November 28, 2012 CERTIFIED MAIL

Ray Thomas Petroleum Co Inc
PO Box 338
Shelby, NC 28151

RE:  Product Delivery Prohibition
Community Mart 6, Site #09344

Dear Sir or Madam:

The South Carolina Division of Underground Storage Tank Management is notifying you
that on October 22, 2012, a notice of alleged violation was issued that affected all tanks
at this facility. If the out of compliance condition is not corrected by December 13, 2012,
the Department will implement delivery prohibition against all tanks at this facility. The
authority for this action is the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control
Regulation, R.61-92, Section 280.22 (i) and 280.23(e-1). Delivery prohibition will become
effective on December 14,2012, at which time the delivery prohibition notice will be
affixed to the fill port of the affected tank(s) (i.e., red tags placed on fill ports of affected
tank(s)). Product in the tanks where delivery is prohibited may be dispensed; however, new
product cannot be delivered into the tank(s).

You may send the necessary documents to satisfy the compliance issues to Donna Owens
at owensdm@dhec.sc.gov or Jessica Price at priceje@dhec.sc.gov or fax (803) 896-6245.

If you have questions about this letter or delivery prohibition actions, call 803-896-7957.

Respectfully,

e

Eric F. Cathcart, Manager

Regulatory & Compliance Section

Underground Storage Tank Management Division
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

*This facility is currently under Delivery Prohibition and should not be receiving
fuel deliveries.

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC 29201 * Phone: (803) 898-3432 * www.scdhecgov
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UST Compliance‘ Inspection Notice of Alleged Violation
UST Management Division .

m&w 2.23 202, Date
Tank OwnerE@‘gi Thornos Petlenwm (o Inc Operator
Address P-0. Box 338 7 Address

RE: NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION

permit 1D CABYY

racity name Community Mavtle

adoress 2817 Chexty Kl
Rouk Hill ,$C 29120

Dearfkl) M‘#@& P@h’@!gﬁm C@ ne

On !Q 22112 ,a routine UST compliance inspection was conducted at this facility.
é‘Datg) .

PART ONE: Items identified in this part require immediate attention.

Section 280

___ 10(e) Introduction &f petroleum or petrgleum products into an UST for which the owner does not hold a
currently validiregistration

- 20021 Failure to equip, a permitted of upgraded site with spill, overfill, and corrosion protection.

_ A1(b)(1)(i) Failure to equip‘pressurized/line with an automatic line leak detector.
.61(a) Failure to report '

.62 Failure to abate a\confirpied release.

This situation is being referred to the Enfafcement Section for further action.

Intent to Impose Fuel Delivery Prok Bitio

As a result of the above Part | violations :-i\ciin accordance with UST Control Regulations, 61-92, Section 280.23(e),
biti

the Department intends to impose a prohil en against delivery of fuel to the out of compliance tank(s) if the Part |
violation(s) has/have not be gorrected by __ \ o i LA g E D

DHEC 3412 (05/2012)




2/25113 Department of Health and Environmental Control Mail - Re: 09344

Cannon, Adam <cannonah@dhec.sc.gov>

Re: 09344

1 message

Hall, Roger <hallrp@dhec.sc.gov> Tue, Feb 12, 2013 at 3:21 PM
To: "Cannon, Adam" <cannonah@dhec.sc.gov>

Cc: "Place, Denise M." <placedm@dhec.sc.gov>, "Cathcart, Eric F." <cathcaef@dhec.sc.gov>, "Williams, Cindy B."
<williacb@dhec.sc.gov>

If they filed bankruptcy doubt they can provide FR. Also, leamed that Mr Thomas is supposedly under a court
order not to come on the property. My suggestion would be to pursue the property owner or at least inquire with
them. My research shows land owner as "Lake Run Express LLC" since 8/7/2007.

Hawe discussed a similar issue with Eric today. Copying him here.

On Tue, Feb 12, 2013 at 2:54 PM, Cannon, Adam <cannonah@dhec.sc.gov> wrote:
| just sent you another CO for the site. The one you already hawe is for financial responsibility and the new one
is for corrosion protection system testing.

How does the bankruptcy affect the way we will proceed?

On Tue, Feb 12, 2013 at 2:50 PM, Hall, Roger <hallrp@dhec.sc.gov> wrote:

The company did file for Ch 11 bankruptcy on 1/18/13. When | spoke to Debbie Ford (who now works for
company leasing the facility), she stated that she had worked there 11 years and had never known the tanks
to be operational

On Mon, Dec 17, 2012 at 1:30 PM, Cannon, Adam <cannonah@dhec.sc.gov> wrote:
Oh, | know. | just thought it really strange that they tried to ask me if filing bankruptcy was their best
option.

On Mon, Dec 17, 2012 at 1:28 PM, Hall, Roger <hallrp@dhec.sc.gov> wrote:
| will let you know if they call but | can not give them legal advice about filing bankruptcy

On Fri, Dec 14, 2012 at 10:05 AM, Cannon, Adam <cannonah@dhec.sc.gov> wrote:
Roger,

| referred this case over to you earlier this week. It is noncompliance with a Consent Order for
Financial Responsibility. | got a call today and gave them your number-and email as some of the
guestions would probably best be answered by you (they wanted to know if they should file a certain
kind of bankruptcy?). You may be getting a call from the Compliance Section of Ray Thomas
Petroleum, Debbie Ford.

Adam H. Cannon

Environmental Health Manager

Solid Waste/Rad Waste/Mining/UST Enforcement Section
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708

Phone: 803-896-6872 Fax: 803-8964002

https://meail .g cogle.com/mail/ca/?ui=28&il=2fb15f8c658view=ptaq=ray thomas&qs=true&search=query&th=13cd0129c0d2763a 13



PART TWO: Further violations noted by the inspector were: Permit ID# qug"'f M

Section 280.
___.20(e)
. 20(g)
. 20(g)(3)
. 30(a)
/31(a)
. 31(b)1)
.31(c)
.34
. 34(c)
. 35(e)
. 35(f)
. 35(g)
. 35(h)(2)
. 40(a)
. 40(a)(2)
. 41(b)(1)(ii)
. 41(b)(2)
L43( )
. 44(a)
. 45(b)(1)
.50
. 70(a)
. 93(a)
111
. 44-2-60(a)

RERNRRARRARRARR AR

HERE

Failure to install tanks and piping in accordance with-manufacturer's instructions.

Failure to provide required secondary containment.

Failure to monitor secondary containment using interstitial monitoring.

Failure to ensure that releases due to spilling or overfilling do not occur.

Failure to maintain and operate corrosion protection system.

Failure to have cathodic protection system tested at least every 3 years.

Failure to inspect impressed current system every 60 days.

Failure to cooperate fully with the Department as requested..

Failure to provide records to the Department upon request.

Failure to validate that monthly requirements have been performed.

Failure to physically visit each assigned facility once a quarter.

Failure to train Class C operators before they assume responsibility for the UST facility.
Failure to designate in writing Class C operators and keep a copy.at the facility.

Failure to provide an adequate release detection method.

Failure to properly maintain release detection equipment.

Failure to conduct an annual line tlghtness test on pressurized line or have monthly monltonng
Failure to conduct a line tightness test at least every 3 years on a suction piping system.
Failure to conduct proper release detection using
Failure to conduct annual test of automatic line leak detectors and/or sump sensors

Failure to maintain sampling, testing, or monitoring records for at Ieast one year.

Failure to report a suspected release.

Failure to maintain corrosion protection or appropriate release detection on a temporanly closed UST.
Failure to demonstrate financial responsibility.

Failure to maintain Certificate of Financial Responsibility on site.

Failure to display registration certificate.

Failure to correct the deficiency(ies) identified on this page within 30 days may lead to delivery prohibition.

Part Three: Important Dates for your Site:

Sincerely,

Cathodic Protection System test (3 years) Due Date W{AS. due, ﬁy 10 /1Z
Line Leak Detector Function Check (annual) Due Date
Line Tightness Test (annual/3 years) Due Date :
Sump Sensor Function Check (annual) Due Date
Financial Responsibility Expiration Date e?)(p Mﬁgﬁi

¢

Receipt acknowledged.

a 1 * fﬁ/«
?;’QM/@\ ?\/\! ,/lp)? 2 Q{, el ¢ ¢ ) #ﬁf b /"MA

T Management Division Representative 6 ’ er/Opere/tgr Representative

0l22. )iz

_ Timmy bonden

Date ¢ ]

Print Name ~

DHEC 3412 (05/2012)
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Part Four: How To Get In Compliance -,

]

FACILITY: CQNMUHB'};J Mart (o pErwIT D% (O34 DATE: ﬁ,ﬂg 22?}&&

Run the following tests and send a copy of the results:
__ Line leak detector function check
___ PBiping tightness test

Tank tightness test
_¥ Corrosion protection system test
___ Sump sensor function check

; ___ Site check/Soil sampling

:jfgrr?;‘oer:ss t(east;(?(;?) cannot be provided, perform a * (use the Assessment Guidelines)*
Impressed Current 60-day log for
Proof that all liquid has been removed from

Send the following:
Repair and testing records for

Proof of suction system check valve location
Monthly tank and/or line monitoring records (ATGs,
SIR, electronic leak detectors, sump sensors, etc.)*

sump(s) and disposed of properly — Other ( )

___ Proof of sump repair and/or future water maintenance . . . S

plan Install new or repair the following and send in an invoice:: |
___ Proof of a new gauging stick — Spill bucket
___ Proof tank has been pumped to less than one inch — Dispenser leaks _

of product/water __ Corrosion Protec’gon on
___ Proof shear valves are anchored according to — Drop tube in fill pipe

manufacturer's instructions — Other

Proof sump sensor(s) have been lowered to within one
inch of the bottom of the sump
Monthly A/B operator log for -
List of trained C operators -
___Payment of Tank Fees -
/£~Fin ncial responsibility information -

___ Please contact the department immediately -
3) 896-6650, in order to complete your Class A/B -
Operator retraining no later than the due date listed below.+ —

Start doing the following:

Remember to test on time

Daily inventory measurements to 1/8"

Monthly test using ATG

Monthly test Interstitial Monitoring (sensor normal)
Piping test with electronic leak detectors

Manual tank gauging

Maintain Impressed Current 60-day log

Monthly water maintenance of sumps

Monthly sump log (dispenser and/or-STP)

Report all non-passing release detection reports*
Monthly Class A/B operator requirements
,Quarterly Class A/B site visits

Malntaln Financial Responsibility Certificate on site
z Display Registration Certificate on site

Other:

+ Failure to do retraining as requested will result in violation 280.35(i)
* Failure to do as requested will resuit in violation 280.52

Please use the Permit ID # on correspondence.
]

This list identifies the actions needed to bring the facility into compllance By J il fia send proof of the
corrective actions you have taken to: ' Bate

Regulatory Compliance Section (803) 896-7957

UST Management Division Fax (803) 896-6245

2600 Bull Street Website www.scdhec.gov/ust.

Columbia, South Carolina, 29201
Failure to correct the deficiency(ies) identified on this page within 30 days may lead to delivery prohibition.

DHEC 3412 (05/2012)
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UST Compliance Inspection Checklist
UST Management

TANK LEAK DETECTION gsseesi PASSING RECORDS AVAILABLE  gysgesiis PERMIT ID #: [NCEDLY

] ATG: Type [1 12 most recent consecutive months ﬁlnches of Product in Tank(s):
[ Interstitial Monitoring [] 8 of 12 with most recent 2 months <|

[] SIR: Vendor ] Other 2

L1MTG LIEG O] Tank Tightness Test: EOU I TOS [ Other

L] Vapor Monitoring
[ Ground Water Monitoring [] Jan [1 Feb [ Mar [1 Apr [ May [1 Jun [1 Jul [ Aug [] Sept [10Oct [ Nov [] Dec

 LITTLE LEAK BRslimemaesy

BIG LEAK - UBASRSME PRESSURIZED PIPING LEAK DETECTION HiS

p—

[] MLLD Function Check Date: [1 Annual Line Test Date: L1 EG
[J ELD Function Check Date: O] Interstitial Monitoring O sIR
[0 Sump Sensor Function Check Date: [] Both ends: Sensor [1 Sensor and Visual [_]1 Both ends: Visual
[J ELD: Type: 3.0gph [JYes [ No|UlELD: [10.1gph :

SUCTION PIPING LEAK DETECTION ‘ Passing Records Available (IM ELD-0.2 gph, SIR)
) ] 12 most recent consecutive months _
[ European Suction [ 8 of 12 with most recent 2 months

[J American Suction 3 Year TestDate: |0 Other

'CORROSION PROTECTION ~—
M Cathodic protection on metal systems: Dates of last two system tests: )
[1 Impressed Current [J Rectifier On Amp Volts ‘Hours [ (60-day log kept
: t last system test Amp Volts Hours

[ sacrificial Anode Sti P-3

[] Interior lining: Internal Inspect Date:

Dispenser Flex Connectors and other metal protected by: [] Boot (] CP System [ ] Sump [ Isolation [] Not Protected [ 1 N/A
STP Flex connectors and other metal protected by: [1 Boot [] CP System [] Sump [ Isolation [] NotProtected [ N/A

SUPPLIER INFORMATION ... INSPECTION SCHEDULING oo Y i N . SURVEYS
Name: Contact Name: [] [JASTs
Nonc Ra-y Thms O d Vapor
Address: Time/Date: . O O wells
thZ! 2 1-35pm OO0 [ Disp Sumps
- Phone: Phone #: [1 [ Drop Tube Present
104 - 492- 035 [0 [ Spill buckets in good condition
OPERATOR TRAINING . . INFORMATION 0 01 STP Sumps o
- [J [ Leak detectors vented if required
L] Class B Operator Present Retraining Details/Other Information O [ Vents
lass C Operator Present el N OVER PR O
Class C Operator Documented JPIUT ﬂ C/[ i
|L] Monthly Checklist Completed veqW [J Drop Tube Shut Off Valve Verified
1=V y [0 Ball-Fioat Vent-Valve
=R [J Electronic Alarm Verified

N "

P S
Inspector Initials: S 5?2& Date: _ \0 1.7—1 }Z.___ Financial Responsibility Cer&[l éegistration Certiﬁcate(El
U

DHEC 3444 (04/2012) TH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMEMAL CONTROL (Y (Y@,

Bapired 5112 ~still none —



BUREAU OF LAND AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

Solid Waste Enforcement
2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201
South Carolina Department of Health Telephone (803) 896-6240
and Environmental Control

MEMORANDUM

DATE: February 25, 2013

TO: Eric Cathcart, Manager, UST Regulatory Assistance Section

THROUGH: Cindy Williams, Manager, SW/RadW/Mining/UST Enforcement Section

FROM: Adam Cannon, SW/RadW/Mining/UST Enforcement Section@
SUBJECT: Resolution of enforcement action for Ray Thomas Petroleum Co., Inc.
Community Mart 6
2849 Cherry Road, Rock Hill, SC 29730
UST permit # 09344

This enforcement action has been closed and is being referred back to the project manager for the
following reason(s):

___ 1. Responsible Party cannot be located. o Ww Whhd

____2. Responsible Party is deceased. TV p\)"r T A,g,,‘(

_X_3. Other — An ownership investigation is required. ~ wz 10 R
oc 4. ”‘Gﬂ'

The Respondent was referred to enforcement on December 14, 2012 for failing to conduct 3 year &/
CP testing and failing to maintain release detection on a temporarily closed UST. ( @
)

Research conducted by OGC indicates that Ray Thomas Petroleum Co. Inc has filed bankruptcy
and that Lake Run Express LLC has been property owner since August 7, 2007.

ﬁc}!ﬂ@/\ fcurf*’?’ p""ﬂ4f¢7 o awne, @

. (‘OM Pr’ p‘.f*"ﬁz O snere .

* Tosve Arv w~eCosso Mo VS

to accemelial T”"k/co ol

» AR Ulsee gobam of  Prosre’s
o Sec n(\-'m.-e LL‘oO\ CI‘H"“ \Qr—' kl;*ans i



PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER

South Carolina Department of Health
and Environmental Control

MEMORANDUM

To: Rob McDaniel, Manager
Enforcement Section

Date: 7/23/2013

Re:  Enforcement Referral
Type: Part II

UST Permit #: 09344

Facility Name: Community Mart 6

Land Owner: Rick Uy Houng Taing

DIVISION OF UST MANAGEMENT
BUREAU OF LAND AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201
Telephone (803) 896-7957

Fax (803) 898-6245

Lake Run Express LLC
4655 Channing Park Way

Rock Hill, SC 29732

Regulatory Citation(s):
Requested Action/Information:

Referred By: Alison Hathcoc) dﬂﬂ/u

Section Manager's Approval:

02
/ P
Section 280.93(a), 280.110(c), 280.70(c) ¥

Tank owner originally issued NOAYV for CP test and FR; no
response. Tanks were issued POS status based on failure to
maintain CP. Tank owner recd DP ltr on 11/28/2012. No
response and referred to Enforcement on 12/14/2012. Tank
owner in bankruptcy so Regulatory Compliance was asked to
contact land owner (Lake Run Express LLC). Land owner
was contacted and issued NOAYV for tank removal on 3/29/13.
Mr. Taing contacted the Program and stated that he has
nothing to do with tanks and only owns the building; no
written documentation recd. Certified letter was never
returned. Per email from legal dated 2/12/13, land owner will
be pursued as tank owner; therefore, NOAV dated 3/29/13
was reopened.

Date: 7/23/2013

%C Dt 2/23//%3

Director’s Approval: /h ﬂ ﬂ/‘%'é Date: 7 25 / /3

Attached: Copy of NOAV



Catherine B. Templeton, Dir

Promoting and protecting the health of the pu. é
romoting and protecting of the p 0 NDH\/

March 2 L&ﬂ /Zuf\ é{’mc&

CERTIFIED MAIL ‘ oF Pt £l [ -
- - S aceto e Taug
Rick Uy Houng Taing
Lake Run Express LLC
4655 Channing Park Way

Rock Hill, SC 29732

Re:  Notice of Alleged Violation Permit # 09344
Community Mart 6
2849 Cherry Rd, Rock Hill, York County
UST Permit ID #09344

Dear Mr. Taing:

The Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) are out of compliance with the

requirements

of the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations,

R.61-92, Section 280.70(c). Under the regulations, tanks that are temporarily closed for
greater than twelve months that do not meet the corrosion protection standards must be
permanently closed. In addition, financial responsibility has not been submitted and
therefore the facility is also in violation of 280.93(a) and 280.110(c).

In order to bring this facility into compliance with the regulations, the following

must be done;

Tank and sludge form must be completed and submitted

Once approval for the removal is issued, then 48 hours notice must be
given to the permitting coordinator prior to removal.

After the tanks have been removed but prior to filling in the hole, an
environmental assessment (sampling) must be conducted.

Submit an applicable mechanism to meet the requirements for Financial
Responsibility

A report of the findings (closure report) must be submitted within 60 days
after the tanks have been closed.

Please submit the requested information by April 28, 2013. If you have any questions,
please contact me at the above address or by calling (803) 896-6942.

wly,
son &%ﬁ@;%tﬁng Coordinator

Division of Underground Storage Tank Management
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

I
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PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER

Catherine B. Templeton, Director
Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment

March 7, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL

Rick Uy Houng Taing » s, W
Lake Run Express LLC &£ ““

4655 Channing Park Way

Rock Hill, SC 29732

Re:  Notice of Alleged Violation Permit # 09344
Community Mart 6
2849 Cherry Road, Rock Hill, York County
UST Permit ID #09344 '

Dear Mr Houng Taing:

The Underground Storage Tanks at this facility have been out of service for over
twelve months. These tanks are out of compliance with the requirements of the South
Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations, R.61-92, Section 280.70(c).
Under the regulations, tanks that are temporarily closed for greater than twelve months
that do not meet the corrosion protection standards must be permanently closed.

In order to bring this facility into compliance with the regulations, the following
must be done:

¢ Tank and sludge form must be completed and submitted

¢ Once approval for the removal is issued, then 48 hours notice must be
given to the permitting coordinator prior to removal.

e After the tanks are removed but prior to filling in the hole, an
environmental assessment (sampling) must be conducted.

e Submit an applicable mechanism to meet the requirements for Financial
Responsibility

¢ A report of the findings (closure report) must be submitted within 60 days
after the tanks have been closed.

Please submit the requested information no later than March 27, 2013. If you have any
questions, please contact me at the above address or by calling (803) 896-6942.

Sincerely,

. Hosineee 2~
Alison M. Hathcock, Permitting Coordinator
Division of Underground Storage Tank Management
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

i
i

UST PROGRAM.| T \\‘Zu
DOCKETING # B

SOUTH CAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC29201 ¢ Phone: (803) 898-3432 » www.scdhecgov




South Carolina Secretary of State: Search Business Filings Page 1 of 2

LAKE RUN EXPRESS, LLC

Note:This online database was last updated on 2/24/2013 6:01:31 PM.
See our Disclaimer.

DOMESTIC / FOREIGN: Domestic

STATUS: Good Standing
STATE OF INCORPORATION SOUTH CAROLINA
{ ORGANIZATION: Profit

REGISTERED AGENT INFORMATION

REGISTERED AGENT NAME: RICK UY HOUNG TAING

ADDRESS: 4655 CHANNING PARK WAY
CiTY: ROCK HILL

STATE: SC

ZIP: 29732

SECOND ADDRESS:

FILE DATE: 05/22/2007

EFFECTIVE DATE: 05/22/2007

DISSOLVED DATE: 1

Corporation History Records

CODE FILE DATE COMMENT Document
Domestic LLC 05/22/2007 AT WILL

Disclaimer: The South Carolina Secretary of State’s Business Filings database is provided as a convenience to our customers to
research information on business entities filed with our office. Updates are uploaded every 48 hours. Users are advised that the
Secretary of State, the State of South Carolina or any agency, officer or employee of the State of South Carolina does not
guarantee the accuracy, rellability or timeliness of such information, as it is the responsibility of the business entity to inform
the Secretary of State of any updated information. While every effort is made to insure the reliability of this information, portions

may be incorrect or not current. Any person or entity who relies on information obtained from this database does so at his own
risk.

http://www.sos.sc.gov/index.asp?n=18&p=4&s=18&corporateid=479741 2/25/2013
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DIVISION OF UST MANAGEMENT
BUREAU OF LAND AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201
Telephone (803) 896-7957

Fax (803) 898-6245

OTEGT PROSPER
South Carolina Department of Health
and Environmental Control

MEMORANDUM

To: Cindy Williams, Manager
Enforcement Section

Date: December 14, 2012

Re: Enforcement Referral

UST Permit #: 09344
Facility Name: Community Mart 6

Owner: Name: Ray Thomas Petroleum Co Inc
Address: PO Box 338, Shleby NC 28151
Phone #: 704-482-0351

Unresolved Regulatory Citation(s): 280.31(b)(1) Failure to have cathodic protection system tested at
least every 3 years.
280.70(a) Failure to maintain corrosion protection or appropriate
leak detection on a temporarily closed UST.

Requested Information Still Needed: Requested CP test on 10/22/12.

Additional Comments:
Are there any Tank Ownership Issues? : Yes X No If yes please explain.
Are there any other persons being dealt with other than the tank owner? Yes _x No

If yes please list name and relationship

Referred By:__Donna M. Owens Date:_12/14/12

Section Manager's Approval: ‘ ZQ I !‘M e QQ YY) Date: \z- \1- (=

Attached: Copy of NOV
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PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER

Catherine B. Templeton, Director
Promoring and protecting the health of the public and the environment

November 28, 2012 CERTIFIED MAIL

Ray Thomas Petroleum Co Inc
PO Box 338
Shelby, NC 28151

RE:  Product Delivery Prohibition
Community Mart 6, Site #09344

Dear Sir or Madam:

The South Carolina Division of Underground Storage Tank Management is notifying you
that on October 22, 2012, a notice of alleged violation was issued that affected all tanks
at this facility. If the out of compliance condition is not corrected by December 13,2012,
the Department will implement delivery prohibition against all tanks at this facility. The
authority for this action is the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control
Regulation, R.61-92, Section 280.22 (i) and 280.23(e-1). Delivery prohibition will become
effective on December 14, 2012, at which time the delivery prohibition notice will be
affixed to the fill port of the affected tank(s) (i.e., red tags placed on fill ports of affected
tank(s)). Product in the tanks where delivery is prohibited may be dispensed; however, new
product cannot be delivered into the tank(s).

You may send the necessary documents to satisfy the compliance issues to Donna Owens
at owensdm@gdhec.sc.gov or Jessica Price at priceje@dhec.sc.gov or fax (803) 896-6245.

If you have questions about this letter or delivery prohibition actions, call 803-896-7957.

Respectfully,

e

Eric F. Cathcart, Manager

Regulatory & Compliance Section

Underground Storage Tank Management Division
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

*This facility is currently under Delivery Prohibition and should not be receiving
fuel deliveries.

SOUTHCAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC 29201 * Phone; (803) 898-3432 « www.scdhecgov
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UST Management Division

Section 280
__ J10(e) Introduction &f petroleum or petrgleum products into an UST for which the owner does not hold a
currently vali a egistration.
~_ .20L.21 Failure to equip, a permitted of upgraded site with spill, overfill, and corrosion protection.
—__ AdY(ND® Failure to equip ressunzeg/ ine with an automatic line leak detector.
- .B1(a) Failure to report & release/
.62 Failure to abate a\confirpned release.

Date
Tank Owner?@? Thomas Pe‘m)\m $7) | nc __ Operator
Address ? 0. EQX 358 ‘ : Address

RE: NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION

permit i _CABYY

Facility name A LA TWYIAY 1Y

Addresszgl"‘ai me M
Rock Wil SC, 29120

Dearm_j}kmwi P&h‘oﬂm CO ne

On !@g Z,Zg (e ,a routine UST compliance inspection was conducted at this facnllty
Date)

PART ONE: Items identified in this part require immediate attention.

This situation is being referred to the E cement Section for further action.

Intent to Impose Fuel Delivery Prok itio

As a result of the above Part | v/iolatlons a\i\in accordance with UST Control Regulations, 61-92, Section 280.23(e), J
b

the Department intends to im ose a prohibition against dellvery of fuel to the out of compllance tank(s) |f the Part |
violation(s) has/have not be gorrected by . aFa

DHEC 3412 (05/2012)

UST Compliance Inspection Notice of Alleged Violation @ 7




2/25113 Department of Health and Emvironmental Control Mail - Re: 09344

Cannon, Adam <cannonah@dhec.sc.gov>

Re: 09344

1 message

Hall, Roger <hallp@dhec.sc.gov> Tue, Feb 12, 2013 at 3:21 PM
To: "Cannon, Adam" <cannonah@dhec.sc.gov>

Cc: "Place, Denise M." <placedm@dhec.sc.gov>, "Cathcart, Eric F." <cathcaef@dhec.sc.gov>, "Williams, Cindy B."
<williacb@dhec.sc.gov>

If they filed bankruptcy doubt they can provide FR. Also, leamed that Mr Thomas is supposedly under a court
order not to come on the property. My suggestion would be to pursue the property owner or at least inquire with
them. My research shows land owner as "Lake Run Express LLC" since 8/7/2007.

Hawe discussed a similar issue with Eric today. Copying him here.

On Tue, Feb 12, 2013 at 2:54 PM, Cannon, Adam <cannonah@dhec.sc.gov> wrote:
I just sent you another CO for the site. The one you already hawe is for financial responsibility and the new one
is for corrosion protection system testing.

How does the bankruptcy affect the way we will proceed?

On Tue, Feb 12, 2013 at 2:50 PM, Hall, Roger <halirp@dhec.sc.gov> wrote:

The company did file for Ch 11 bankruptcy on 1/18/13. When | spoke to Debbie Ford (who now works for
company leasing the facility), she stated that she had worked there 11 years and had never known the tanks
to be operational

On Mon, Dec 17, 2012 at 1:30 PM, Cannon, Adam <cannonah@dhec.sc.gov> wrote:
Oh, | know. | just thought it really strange that they tried to ask me if filing bankruptcy was their best
option.

On Mon, Dec 17, 2012 at 1:28 PM, Hall, Roger <hallrp@dhec.sc.gov> wrote:
1 will let you know if they call but | can not give them legal advice about filing bankruptcy

On Fri, Dec 14, 2012 at 10:05 AM, Cannon, Adam <cannonah@dhec.sc.gov> wrote:
Roger,

| referred this case owver to you earlier this week. It is noncompliance with a Consent Order for
Financial Responsibility. | got a call today and gave them your number-and email as some of the
questions would probably best be answered by you (they wanted to know if they should file a certain
kind of bankruptcy?). You may be getting a call from the Compliance Section of Ray Thomas
Petroleum, Debbie Ford.

Adam H. Cannon

Environmental Health Manager

Solid Waste/Rad Waste/Mining/UST Enforcement Section
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708

Phone: 803-896-6872 Fax: 803-896-4002

https://mail .g oogle.convmeil/ca/?ui=28ik=2fb158c65&iew=pt&q=ray thomas&qs=true&search=queny&th=13cd0128c0d2763a 13
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PART TWO: Fmther violations noted by the inspector were: Permit ID# @qg ”%fi m

Section 280.
__.20(e) Failure to install tanks and piping in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
__.20(g) Failure to provide required secondary containment.
____.20(g)(3) Failure to monitor secondary containment using interstitial monitoring.
. 30(a) Failure to ensure that releases due to spilling or overfilling do not occur.
i 31(a) Failure to maintain and operate corrosion protection system.
Q 31(b)(1) Failure to have cathodic protection system tested at least every 3 years.
. 31(c) Failure to inspect impressed current system every 60 days.
.34 Failure to cooperate fully with the Department as requested.
. 34(c) Failure to provide records to the Department upon request.
. 35(e) Failure to validate that monthly requirements have been performed.
. 35(f) Failure to physically visit each assigned facility once a quarter.
. 35(g) Failure to train Class C operators before they assume responsibility for the UST facility.
. 35(h)(2) Failure to designate in writing Class C operators and keep a copy.at the facility.
. 40(a) Failure to provide an adequate release detection method.
. 40(a)(2) Faiiure to properly maintain release detection equipment.
.41(b)(1)(ii)  Failure to conduct an annual line tightness test on pressurized line or have monthly monltonng
. 41(b)(2) Failure to conduct a line tightness test at least every 3 years on a suction piping system
L43( ) Failure to conduct proper release detection using
. 44(a) Failure to conduct annual test of automatic line leak detectors and/or sump sensors.
. 45(b)(1) Failure to maintain sampling, testing, or monitoring records for at least one year.

.50 Failure fo report a suspected release.
. 70(a) Failure to maintain corrosion protection or appropriate release detection on a temporarily closed UST.
.93(a) Failure to demonstrate financial responsibility.

11 Failure to maintain Certificate of Financial Responsibility on site.
.44-2-60(a) Failure to dispiay registration certificate.

~

BN RN

Failure to correct the deficiency(ies) identified on this page within 30 days may lead to delivery prohibition.

Part Three: Important Dales for your Site:

Cathodic Protection System test (3 years) Due Date ‘W&Q due, ‘d 10 ! 12
Line Leak Detector Function Check (annual) Due Date
Line Tightness Test (annual/3 years) Due Date :

Sump Sensor Function Check (annual) Due Date .
Financial Responsibility Expiration Date fexp Mf&(ﬁq

Sincerely, Receipt acknowledged.

Q?}{\Awﬂ\%i@? A Of gad 0y jf'w /Lﬁm
@ST Management Division Representative EMner/Opera rator Representative
ol 22 iﬁ?ﬁ@ S Timmy  bonden

Date ] Print Name ~

DHEC 3412 (05/2012)




Part Four: How To Get In Compliance

FACILITY: QﬁmMQhﬁ}i Mant (s PERMIT ID#: _0434H DATE: Bﬁgg 2R

Run the following tests and send a copy of the results:
___ Line leak detector function check

Piping tightness test
#Tank tightness test ‘
_¥ Corrosion protection system test
Sump sensor function check

; Site check/Soil sampling

if records (above) cannot be provided, perform a — P
tightness t(est for) P P * (use the Assessment Guidelines)*
Impressed Current 60-day log for
Proof that all liquid has been removed from

Send the following:
Repair and testing records for

Proof of suction system check valve location —
Monthly tank and/or line monitoring records (ATGs,
SIR, electronic leak detectors, sump sensors, etc.)*

Proof of a new gauging stick ]
Proof tank has been pumped to less than one inch — Dispenser leaks _
of product/water ___ Corrosion protec’flon on
Proof shear valves are anchored according to — Drop tube in fill pipe
manufacturer's instructions __ Other

Proof sump sensor(s) have been lowered to within one
inch of the bottom of the sump
Monthly A/B operator log for -
List of trained C operators -
____PRayment of Tank Fees -
/Fin ncial responsibility information -

Plegise contact the department immediately -
3) 896-6650, in order to complete your Class A/B -
Operator retraining no later than the due date listed below.+ —

Start doing the following:
Remember to test on time
Daily inventory measurements to 1/8"
Monthly test using ATG
Monthly test Interstitial Monitoring (sensor normal)
Piping test with electronic leak detectors
Manual tank gauging
Maintain Impressed Current 60-day log
Monthly water maintenance of sumps
Monthly sump log (dispenser and/or-STP)
Report all hon-passing release detection reports*
__ Monthly Class A/B operator requirements
__ [uarterly Class A/B site visits
/ Maintain Financial Responsibility Certificate on site
z Display Registration Certificate on site

Other:

+ Failure to do retraining as requested will result in violation 280.35(i)
* Failure to do as requested will result in violation 280.52

Please use the Permit ID # on correspondence.

This list identifies the actions needed to bring the facility into compliance. By ﬁ Liad [z send proof of the

corrective actions you have taken to: ' Bate
Regulatory Compliance Section (803) 896-7957
UST Management Division Fax (803) 896-6245
2600 Bull Street Website www.scdhec.gov/ust.

Columbia, South Carolina, 29201

Failure to correct the deficiency(ies) identified on this page within 30 days may lead to delivery prohibition.

DHEC 3412 (05/2012)

o sump(s) and disposed of properly — Other
Proof of sump repair and/or future water maintenance oo
T plan PTep ure wa Install new or repair the following and send in an invoice:: |-
__ Spill bucket
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UST Compliance Inspection Checklist
UST Management

ey PASSING RECORDS AVAILABLE PERMIT ID #: foXk {13

L] ATG: Type [1 12 most recent consecutive months &Inches of Product in Tank(s):
] Interstitial Monitoring [1 8 of 12 with most recent 2 months <\ :

L] SIR: Vendor [1 Other >

Ll MTG LI1EG [1 Tank Tightness Test: EOU L[] TOS [ Other

[1 Vapor Monitoring

[1 Ground Water Monitoring [ Jan [ Feb [1 Mar [ Apr [ May [ Jun [ Jul (1 Aug (1 Sept [10ct [ Nov [] Dec

BIG LEAK WMkBRBE PRESSURIZED PIPING LEAK DETECTION S0 LITTLE LEAK SaeHEsi

[J MLLD Function Check Date: [1 Annual Line Test Date:

[1 ELD Function Check Date: L] Interstitial Monitoring

[0 Sump Sensor Function Check Date: [ Both ends: Sensor [1 Sensor and Visual [1 Both ends: Visual
] ELD: Type: 30gph [JYes [ No|lIELD: [10.1gph

B SUCTION PIPING LEAK DETECTION Passing Records Available (IM ELD-0.2 gph, SIR)

. [ 12 most recent consecutive months
L] European Suction [ 8 of 12 with most recent 2 months
[] American Suction 3 Year TestDate: ____ | Other

CORROSION PROTECTION - —woromesii b
B Cathodic protection on metal systems: ~ Dates of last two system tests: __ | lO, 09,6 Zb,
[] Twpressed Current [ ] Rectifier On Amp Volts Hours [ l60-day log'kept

t last system test Amp Volts Hours
[] Sacrificial Anode Sti P-3
[ Interior lining: Internal Inspect Date:
Dispenser Flex Connectors and other metal protected by: [1 Boot [] CP System [1 Sump [] Isolation {1 Not Protected [ 1 N/A
STP Flex connectors and other metal protected by: [] Boot [] CP System [ Sump [ Isolation [ Not Protected [ N/A

SUPPLIER INFORMATION .. INSPECTION SCHEDULING -..oev.... "ﬁ'é Y N -—.... SURVEYS

Name: Contact Name: [1 [1ASTs
Nore Ray Thomas O O Vapor
Address: Time/Date: . O [ wells
IOIIZI 12 |-35pm [0 [ Disp Sumps
Phone: Phone #: [0 [ Drop Tube Present
) T04 - 492- 035 [0 O Spill buckets in good condition
.Y N % OPERATOR TRAINING 3§ INFORMATION - . - oo .. L] L] STP Sumps L
[0 [ Leak detectors vented if required
1 [ Vents

] Class B Operator Present Retraining Details/Other Information

lass C Operator Present | , D) M 0

onthly Checklist Completed /] veqWw [0 Drop Tube Shut Off Valve Verified
\ =\ Quarterly Visits Performed ' Ul Ball-Float Vent-Valve
[1 [T Retraining Performed Electronic Alarm Verified

. L =
Inspector Initials: %‘A) Date: _ 10 2—7—1 ]Z___ Financial Responsibility Cer&[l éegistration Certiﬁcate(lfl
U

DHEC 3444 (0412012) TH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMESAL CONTROL 0% Y@,

Bpired 5)1/12 ~still e ——



BUREAU OF LAND AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

Solid Waste Enforcement
S o= 2600 Bull Street
PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER Columbia, SC 29201

South Carolina Department of Health Telephone (803) 896-6240
and Environmental Control

MEMORANDUM
DATE: February 25, 2013
TO: Eric Cathcart, Manager, UST Regulatory Assistance Section

THROUGH: Cindy Williams, Manager, SW/RadW/Mining/UST Enforcement Section

FROM: Adam Cannon, SW/RadW/Mining/UST Enforcement Section@
SUBJECT: Resolution of enforcement action for Ray Thomas Petroleum Co., Inc.
Community Mart 6
2849 Cherry Road, Rock Hill, SC 29730
UST permit # 09344

This enforcement action has been closed and is being referred back to the project manager for the
following reason(s):

____ 1. Responsible Party cannot be located. o w ~; -2
__ 2. Responsible Party is deceased. Py <
_X_3. Other — An ownership investigation is required. ~ w : AW 10 R

w) e dobe

The Respondent was referred to enforcement on December 14, 2012 for failing to conduct 3 year

CP testing and failing to maintain release detection on a temporarily closed UST. ‘ @
o)

Research conducted by OGC indicates that Ray Thomas Petroleum Co. Inc has filed bankruptcy
and that Lake Run Express LLC has been property owner since August 7, 2007.

Resersh pcvrel prpets oaneR. @

. (‘Q‘W Prp pJ{*‘T & snJert

* Tosde Ary neCssso N o rVS

to @ccomell® N T‘*""/(oml '

» A Vise Qb am of Prosre’s
. sec atmehed enm) Lo hiskey



PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER

Catherine B. Templeton, Director
Promoting and protecting the health of the public and the environment

May 14, 2013

CERTIFIED MAIL

Ray Thomas Petroleum Company Inc

PO Box 338

Shelby, NC 28151

Re:  Notice of Alleged Violation Permit # 09344

Community Mart 6
2849 Cherry Rd, Rock Hill, York County
UST Permit ID #09344

Dear Tank Owner:

The Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) are out of compliance with the
requirements of the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations,
R.61-92; Section 280.70(c). Under the regulations, tanks that are temporarily closed for
greater than twelve months that do not meet the corrosion protection standards must be
permanently closed. In addition, financial responsibility has not been submitted and
therefore the facility is also in violation of 280.93(a) and 280.110(c).

In order to bring this facility into compliance with the regulations, the following

must be done:

Tank and sludge form must be completed and submitted

Once approval for the removal is issued, then 48 hours notice must be
given to the permitting coordinator prior to removal.

After the tanks have been removed but prior to filling in the hole, an
environmental assessment (sampling) must be conducted.

Submit an applicable mechanism to meet the requirements for Financial

Responsibility
A report of the findings (closure report) must be submitted within 60 days
after the tanks have been closed.

Please submit the requested information by June 13, 2013. If you have any questions,
please contact me at the above address or by calling (803) 896-6942.

N3

Sinc%éz,
1son M.

athcock, Permitting Coordinator

Division of Underground Storage Tank Management
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

SOUTH CAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ANDENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DOCKETING #

2600 Bull Street * Columbia, SC 29201 * Phone:(803) 898-3432 » www.scdhecgov

P



DIVISION OF UST MANAGEMENT
BUREAU OF LAND AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

=% 2600 Bull Street

PROMOTE PROTE PROSPER .
South Carolina Department of Health Columbia, SC 29201

and Environmental Control Telephone (803) 896-7957
Fax (803) 898-6245
MEMORANDUM 5 {e
. MO 01/7 o
To: Rob McDaniel, Manager kc -~ qbkf
Enforcement Section % W ” r A

¢ o /‘// ME" 5/,} ¢
Date: 7/17/2013 T ,r///' ”

p 11
Re: Enforcement Referral .

JC
[

Type: Part Il
UST Permit #: 09344

Facility Name: Community Mart 6

Owner/Operator: Ray Thomas Petroleum / 'm
ov’ A

PO Box 338 Shelby, NC 28151

e

o/
Regulatory Citation(s): [/ / Section 280.93(a), 280.110(c), 280.70(c)

Requested Action/Informatio:, g3 Tank owner originally issued NOAYV for CP test and FR; no
0. response. Tanks were issued POS status based on failure to
[)0ﬂ7 [ o) ﬁ r maintain CP. Tank owner sent DP ltr on 11/28/2012. No

(\d 2 5 response and referred to Enforcement on 12/14/2012. Tank
/; H owner in possible bankruptcy so Regulatory Compliance was
ﬂ/7 asked to contact land owner (Lake Run Express LLC). Land
"‘ I ﬁ/ oS owner was contacted and issued NOAV for tank removal on
6 ‘,r" 44,‘/ ownirte /N _3/29/13-Mr: Taing contacted the Program and stated that he
e

P vide _p¢ ‘”F’f?ﬂtaaxmhmgmdo with tanks-and-enly-owns the building;
T }‘ el mptherefore, resent the POS NOAYV to Ray Thomas Petroleum
Tarks e on 5/14/2013. Certified letter was never returned. No

,&-pr\ swle . response recd.
Referred By: Alison Hathcoci%,v /CMJQ / Date: 7/17/2013
Section Manager's Approval: Date:

Attached: Copy of NOAV



UST Compliance Delivery Prohibition Checklist
Underground Storage Tanks

(i
ROTECT PROSPER

Date 8! ’(| l 3 Permit # (Bq%‘%’
Facility Information Owner Information
Facility Name: Name:
Ca mmuni w \N\&f‘)( ZO E\Q\A—T\/\O MES Q-Q\ fO\EUwv\ CO'IQQ
Address; Address:
2549 C’\\qu Pd. Yo Bbox  33R
Rocy W\, Sl Sallo NG
29130 2%\5 |
Phone: Phone:
164 487 p3s5) 104 4%2 p3s|
Tank Status: clU EOU ros _X__PoS
Reason for Delivery Prohibition Tag:
A_Failure to pay fees Failure to provide Financial Responsibility
Operational Non-Compliance
Product: Qu L (P\QS QY\GJ/V\ . oL,
DP Tag #: 0600 (739 | 0Ooo\13D  [00061740 60O 1737
Inches of Product: l 3/8 > 5/ 8 v |~

Eﬁia unotole Jrocszir reoding on RUL Tak, stick came

\OCLL\K V) N So\\ oN l‘kp\)

/ L' {3,
(N OF
P \\u@@i%» v J
Inspector SignatuﬁW ;‘\“ N 25, E ?Q !

DHEC 2563 (03/2011) SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL




‘usT Complianée Inspection Notice of Alleged Violation
UST Management Division

# j J J [ 2 Date
/) g Dy .
Tank Owner &{\[M’”” WG S ‘( {‘{r ! ‘4”\1 eum Co :L’\( ' Operator
Address w/ 4 O& Y%tig§ ua \‘i ‘\\ Address

ook ;\x SO 28R

RE: NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION

PRV Iy
Permit ID# (] a4 ,—4

s N
Fac|||ty name (:_,—«’ () '\f\r\ h‘\”ﬁ)l..'\/',"l u}r&-{ P \(‘/T{ ‘x(

M,

D

o< Lo -, l]P) ‘
Address __ &= T lﬂ (Vo o { g %,\.Q} .

4
Wocke \\ ~C Z2497%D

-

Dear /Q ) ”ﬁ /r avw o e S /%: '?‘f‘\r { u‘ £ Ll e

,a routine UST compliance inspection was conducted at this facility.

PART ONE: ltems identified in this part require immediate attention.

Section 280
_ .10(e) Introduction of petroleum or petroleum products into an UST for which the owner does not hold a
currently valid registration. 'l
__ .20/.21 Failure to equip a permitted or upgraded site with spill, overfill, and corrosion protection.
_ . Ad)MMM Failure to equip pressurized line with an automatic line leak detector.
__ .B1a) Failure to report a release.
.62 Failure to abate a confirmed reiease.

Thissituation is being referred to the Enforcement Section for further action. \ KE;’@
Intent to Impose Fuel Delivery Prohibition 3@

e
As a result of the above Part | violations and in accordance with UST Control Regulations, 61-92, Section 280.23(e),

the Department intends to impose a prohibition against delivery of fuel to the out of compliance tank(s) if the Part 1
violation(s) has/have not be corrected by

DHEC 3412 (05/2012)




PART TWO: Further violations noted by the inspector were: Permit ID# ’y 44_4&

- )

____.20(e) Failure to install tanks and piping in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
____.20(9) Failure to provide required secondary containment.
_.20(g)(3) Failure to monitor secondary containment using interstitial monitoring.
. 30(a) Failure to ensure that releases due to spilling or overfilling do not occur.
____.31(a) Failure to maintain and operate corrosion protection system.
_L3bx Failure to have cathodic protection system tested at least every 3 years.
__.31(c) Failure to inspect impressed current system every 60 days.
.34 Failure to cooperate fully with the Department as requested.
__ .34(c) Failure to provide records to the Department upon request.
_____.35() Failure to validate that monthly requirements have been performed.
___ .35(h Failure to physically visit each assigned facility once a quarter.
__ .35 Failure to train Class C operators before they assume responsibility for the UST facility.
____.35(h)2) Failure to designate in writing Class C operators and keep a copy at the facility.
_____.40(a) Failure to provide an adequate release detection method.
____.40(a)2) Failure to properly maintain release detection equipment.
L A1(b)(1)(i) Failure to conduct an annual line tightness test on pressurized line or have monthly monitoring.
__.A41(b)2) Failure to conduct a line tightness test at least every 3 years on a suction piping system.
__.43( ) Failure to conduct proper release detection using
____.44(a) Failure to conduct annual test of automatic line leak detectors and/or sump sensors.
A5 Failure to maintain sampling, testing, or monitoring records for at least one year.
____ .50 Failure to report a suspected release.
_____.70(a) Failure to maintain corrosion protection or appropriate release detection on a temporarily closed UST.
___ .93a) Failure to demonstrate financial responsibility.
M Failure to maintain Certificate of Financial Responsibility on site.

< . 44-2-60(a) Failure to display registration certificate.
Other
Failure to correct the deficiency(ies) identified on this page within 30 days may lead to delivery prohibition.

Part Three: Imporiant Daies for your Site:

Cathodic Protection System test (3 years) Due Date

Line Leak Detector Function Check (annual) Due Date

Line Tightness Test (annual/3 years) Due Date

Sump Sensor Function Check (annual) Due Date

Financial Responsibility Expiration Date

Sincerely, Receipt acknowledged.
.
\\\.\V“ AV d? \ /«__ —— _ 7008 2810 D0O0OL 2L09 0538
usT Management Division Representatlve o Owner/Operator Representative
Thhis
Date T Print Name

DHEC 3412 (05/2012)



Part Four: How To Get In Compliance

FACILITY: (;, O WiLua cL\m' W\ Cuf';\f éﬁ’

Send the following:

Repair and testing records for
Proof of suction system check valve location

Monthly tank and/or line monitoring records (ATGs,
SIR, electronic leak detectors, sump sensors, etc.)*

If records (above) cannot be provided, perform a
tightness test for *
Impressed Current 60-day log for
Proof that all liquid has been removed from

sump(s) and disposed of properly
Proof of sump repair and/or future water maintenance
plan

Proof of a new gauging stick

Proof tank has been pumped to less than one inch

of product/water

Proof shear valves are anchored according to
manufacturer's instructions

Proof sump sensor(s) have been lowered to within one
inch of the bottom of the sump
Monthly A/B operator log for
List-of trained C operators

_~"Payment of Tank Fees
__ Financial responsibility information
___ Piease contact the department immediately

(803) 896-6650, in order to complete your Class A/B
Operator retraining no later than the due date listed below.+

Other:

+ Failure to do retraining as requested will result in violation 280.35(i)

* Failure to do as requested will result in violation 280.52

Please use the Permit ID # on correspondence.

This list identifies the actions needed to bring the facility into compliance. By _ ~{ ! |

corrective actions you have taken to:

Failure to correct the deficiency(ies) identified on this page within 30 days may lead to delivery prohibition.

Regulatory Compliance Section
UST Management Division

2600 Bull Street

Columbia, South Carolina, 29201

PERMIT ID#: (0 1%4'4\'

i

L
\

DATE: V. \

Run the following tests and send a copy of the results:
Line leak detector function check

Piping tightness test
Tank tightness test
Corrosion protection system test
Sump sensor function check
Site check/Soil sampling

(use the Assessment Guidelines)*

Other

Install new or repair the following and send in an invoice:
__ Spill bucket
Dispenser leaks
Corrosion protection on
Drop tube in fill pipe

___ Other

Start doing the following:

Remember to test on time

Daily inventory measurements to 1/8"

Monthly test using ATG

Monthly test Interstitial Monitoring (sensor normal)
Piping test with electronic leak detectors

Manual tank gauging

Maintain Impressed Current 60-day log

Monthly water maintenance of sumps

Monthly sump log (dispenser and/or STP)

Report all non-passing release detection reports*
Monthly Class A/B operator requirements
Quarterly Class A/B site visits

Maintain Financial Responsibility Certificate on site
Display Registration Certificate on site

Sl send proof of the
'| Date™
-—(803)-896-7957- YOl Y DS &Y
-Fax{803)-896-6245

Website www.scdhec.gov/ust.

DHEG 3412 (05/2012)




South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control
Bureau of Underground Storage Tank Management
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, S.C. 29201

CONSENT ORDER
NUMBER: 97-0488-UST EFFECTIVE DATE: SEP 2 § 1997
Facility Name: Green’s Oil Company Site ID # 09344

Facility Address: 2849 Cherry Rd., Rock Hill, SC

To: Green’s Oil Company
Findi f

1. Green’s Oil Company owns and operates underground storage tanks as defined in the State Underground Petroleum
Environmental Response Bank (SUPERB) Act, Title 44, Chapter 2 of the South Carolina Code of Laws as amended,
which are located at the above referenced facility.

2. A Notice of Violation, dated August 21, 1996, attached and incorporated herein as part of this Order, was issued
citing the above referenced facility for violations of the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control
Regulations, R.61-92.

3. Based on inspection of the facility as set forth in the Notice of Violation, the owner is found to have violated the
provisions set forth below with corresponding civil penalties.

R.61-92

Section 280.31(b) Failure to have cathodic protection system tested $150
- submit copy of cathodic protection system test results on all tanks and lines

R.61-92

Section 280.41(b)(1)(ii) Failure to conduct annual line tightness test on pressurized line $200
- submit a copy of diesel product line tightness test results

R.61-92

Section 280.44(a) Failure to perform automatic line leak detector function test annually $150

- submit a copy of diesel product line leak detector function check results
TOTAL PENALTY: $500
nclusions of

1. This Department has authority under Section 44-2-140 of the SUPERB Act to issue Orders requiring compliance
and assessing civil penalties for violations of the above laws and regulations.

2. The owner violated the above referenced regulation.

Therefore, the owner is hereby ordered to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $500, correct the violations cited above
and on the attached Notice of Violation, return the signed Certification of Compliance Form within 30 days of the
effective date which will be established upon the signature of the owner/operator, and henceforth comply with
the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control Regulations R.61-92.

Upon signing the Consent Order, the owner waives the opportunity to appeal this Consent Order and it becomes
binding. Failure to comply with a signed Consent Order is an additional violation and may result in further
penalties and enforcement action.

DHEC/UST/082597 ST Frliahan ﬂ_ A
DO 4




Consent Order #97-0488-UST page 2

If you agree to the terms of this Consent Order, within fifteen (15) days of receipt, send the signed Consent Order

. to Underground Storage Tank Enforcement Section, Bureau of Underground Storage Tank Management, 2600 Bull
Street, Columbia, SC 29201. The Department will return a copy of the signed Consent Order by mail to the
owner/operator signing below.,

The owner has the right to request a conference to discuss the Consent Order. The conference must be requested
within fifteen (15) days of receipt. Requests shall be made by writing to the Underground Storage Tank Enforcement
Section, Bureau of Underground Storage Tank Management, 2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201, or by calling
the Enforcement Project Manager, Joe W. Gladney at (803) 734-3599 or (800)826-5435.

If you do not request a conference or return the signed Consent Order within the stipulated time frame, the Department
will initiate additional enforcement proceedings. Additionally, failure to respond to the Consent Order within the
approved time does not relieve you of the responsibility to comply fully with the regulations, including correcting the
violations which have been specifically identified.

The South Carolina Department of
Health and Environmental Control

Issued:

P/ W\)Z (.l A

By: "/
¢/S:taﬁley LClark, Director
‘ Bureau nderground Storage Tank Management
APPROVAL:
Aelh DAL /8 a7
Attorney for ,‘.he Depaltment Dar/ /
CONSENT:
@0\,.4—9 é C&\,——\m 9-25-77
Owner/Representative Date

o Iz TRECEWED

SEP 2 6 1997
DHEC/UST/082597

Bureau of

Storage T3 U[?Ade’ ground

ank anagemem
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BUREAU OF LAND AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

PROMOTE PROTECT PROSPER 2600 Bull Street
South Ca.rol'u?a Department of Health Columbia, SC 29201
and Environmental Control Telephone (80 3) 898-0589

Fax (803) 898-0673
MEMORANDUM

To:  Robert McDaniel, Manager
Enforcement Section

Date: 8/5/15

Re: Enforcement Referral
Type: circleone PartII / Part I

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK MANAGEMENT DIVISION

UST Permit # 02766 02789, 09573, 10003, 11190, 12306, 02259, 02300, 03543, 03583, 06208, 06228, 06252,
06274, 06284, 09809, 10109, 11245, 11848, 12268, 12470, 12750, 13073, 15180, 16946, 17741, 09275, 09344,
09351, 10446, 12357, 12851, 12955, 17907, 18376, 06099, 06512, 06966, 10228, 11502, 11669, 14755, 00024,
00118, 00120, 00139, 00164, 00887, 07950, 10666, 10958, 11202, 11366, 05010, 05242, 15032, 00591, 07247,

12078, 12716, 12870, 15173, 05257, 10582, 16543, 19515

Facility Name: Multiple
Owner/Operator:Multiple

Unresolved Regulatory Citation: 44-2-60(a)
Requested Information Still Needed: 2016 Fees

Tank Status: drdeone CIU, EOU, ABD, P74, POS, RNU, TOS

Are there any Tank Ownership Issues? : Yes X No If yes please explain.

Are there any other persons being dealt with other than the tank owner? Yes X No
If yes please list name and relationship

Referred By: Ollie M. Smith Date: 8/5/15

Section Manager's Approval: Date: (;‘ Z ZZL S/

Division Director’s Approval: M ﬂ M M Date: 3// 7 / /]

Attached: Copy of NOAV/ DP Letter Revised 3/20/14

21 e



UST Compliance Inspection Notice of Alleged Violation
UST Management Division

Date: 8/4/2015
Tank Owner: RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO  Operator:
INC
104 CHAMBLEE BLVD
GREENVILLE, SC 29615-6731
RE: NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION

Facility: Community Mart 6 Permit ID#: 09344
2849 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL,SC, 29730

Dear, RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO INC :

On 8/4/2015, a UST inspector placed one or more delivery prohibition tags at this facility. It is unlawful for a
tank with the delivery prohibition tag to receive a delivery of product prior to all violations being resolved
with the Department.

PART ONEL: ltems identified in this part require immediate attention,

No violations found in this category.

PART TWO: [urther violations noted by the inspector were:

Regulation: 44-2-60(A)

Failure to pay registration fees.
Required Corrective Action:

Pay registration fees immediately.
Applies to Site#09344

DHEC 3412 (05/2012) Page 1 of 2



Sincerely, Receipt acknowledged.

Dgtns Gl

COBB DYLAN
UST Management Division Representative
8/4/2015

[

Please use the Permit [D % on correspondence.

PART 2 identifies the actions needed to bring the facility into compliance. Immediately send proof of the
corrective actions you have taken to:

Regulatory Compliance Section (803) 898-0589
UST Management Division Fax (803) 898-0673
2600 Bull Street Website www.scdhec.gov/ust

Columbia, South Carolina, 29201

DHEC 3412 (05/2012) Page 2 of 2





































































William R. (Bill) Crothers
41169 Calla Lily St.
Fort Mill, SC 29707

May 18, 2017

Mr. Eric Cathcart
Compliance Section
UST Management Div.
SCDHEC

2600 Bull St.
Columbia, SC 29201

Dear Mr. Cathcart

I am an environmental consultant and former owner of Enviro-Tank, Inc., and have
been active in the environment industry for almost 30 years. I represent Mr. Rick
Taing - co-owner of property located at 2849 Cherry Rd., Rock Hill, SC. Mr. Taing’s
company name is Lake Run Express. The site is identified as Community Mart 6.
Facility ID # 09344.

The enclosed information should be helpful in verifying that Lake Run Express does
not own UST’s at this site. The entity purchased the property from Ray Lee Thomas,
Sr. on August 2, 2007 as shown on the Settlement Statement.

As shown on enclosure #2, under “other contingencies”, the gas equipment
including tanks and any contamination were exempt and not included in the
property purchase. The hold harmless agreement should legally protect Lake Run
Express.

Ray Thomas never provided the agreed upon upgrades and testing per his contract.
As a result, Lake Run Express never opened and never stored or sold fuel at the site.

Since Lake Run Express never “assumed legal ownership of the UST’s through the
provisions of a contract of sale”, they are not the tank owner and not required to
comply with regulatory requirements. If you should have any further questions, I
can be reached at 704-560-1892.

Sincerely,

Lk Ut
William R. Crothers
w/enclosures

04544
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County South Business Brokers (“Business Brokers™)
- - (“Buyers RepresentativeActing as
Buyers Agent tor Business and or Property™)

j- “Sellers Notice Address” shall be as follows: PO Box 338 Shelby ,NC 28150

k. “Buyers Notice Address” shall be as follows:

I. “Other Contingencies”: 1) GAS EQUIPMENT: This sale to include the
property and the building. Seller will retain ownership of all the gas
equipment, including but not limited to, the UST’s, Pumps,and Canopy.
Seller further agrees to have the tank/pipe testing done that is required by
SC DHEC to insure the UST’s can be used to store and sale gas. This testing
to be done prior to closing, tanks and piping must pass. Seller also agrees to
have newer updated MPD’s installed and the old pumps removed, seller will
reimage the str w/ a brand that seller and buyer agrees on and will also have
the sign redone and updated. W/in 15 days from the date of execution buyer
and seller will meet and agree on what work will be done at the site, and that
agreement will be attached to this contract as Exhibit B. Buyer agrees to
enter into a 15 year gas contract w/ the seller, buyer and seller will split
profits on the gas 50/50. Seller further agrees to have all the above ground
tanks located at the bulk plant on the property removed. Seller agrees that
he will use his best efforts to have all the gas equipment upgrades completed
and store will be ready to sale gas w/in 2 months from the closing date. If for
some reason it takes longer to complete the upgrades Buyers payment to the
seller will not begin until the work is complete. 2) CONTAMINATION:
Buyer understands that there was a gasoline release reported in 1989 which
is still in remediation, there has not yct been a “No Further Action” letter
provided to Green Oil, which is the responsible party, from the SC DHEC.
Green Oil, and/or, Thomas Petroleum agree to hold buyer harmless from
any liability for this particular release. Green Oil, and/or, Thomas Petroleum
agree to sign agreements at closing to hold buyer harmless from any liability.
3) After the property has received a “No Further Action™ letter from SC

DHEC, sellers note for the owner financed portion of the price will be due
and payable w/ in 365 days from the date the buyer receives the letter.

Section 2. Proration of Expenses and Payment of Costs: Seller and Buyer agree
that all property taxes, leases, rents, mortgage payments and utilities (or any other
assumed liabilities as detailed on an Exhibit B), if any, shall be prorated as of the date
of Closing. Seller shall pay deed stamps and other conveyance fees or taxes, and
Buyer shall pay recording costs, costs of any title search, title insurance, survey, and
other normal and customary fees and/or expenses.












South Carolina Secretary of State Mark Hammond

Business Entities Online

File, Search, and Retrieve Documents Electronically

RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM COMPANY, INC.

Corporate Information
Entity Type: Corporation
Status: Good Standing
Domestic/Foreign: Foreign

Incorporated State: North Carolina

Registered Agent

Agent: AGENT RESIGNED

Address: 130 E MAIN STREET SUITE 200
ROCK HILL, South Carolina 29730

Official Documents On File

Important Dates
Effective Date:09/22/1986
Expiration Date:N/A
Term End Date: N/A

Dissolved Date: N/A

Filing Type Filing Date
Resignation of Agent or Office 09/10/2015
Change of Agent or Office 09/17/2010
Change of Agent or Office 07/18/2007
Authority 09/22/1986

For filing questions please contact us at 803-734-2158

Copyright © 2017 State of South Carolina

azad
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EMORANDUM
DATE: December 14, 2017
TO: Eric Cathcart, UST Regulatory Compliance Section Manager

UST Permit #: 09344
Ray Thomas Petroleum Co., Inc.

Community Mart 6, 2849 Cherry Rd., Rock Hill, SC
3/
THROUGH: Rob McDaniel, Enforcement Section Manager @
FROM: Beverl%eod

Enforcement Section
SUBJECT: Resolution of enforcement action

This enforcement action has been closed and is being referred back to the project
manager for the following reason(s):

1. Tank Owner cannot be located.

2. Tank Owner is deceased.
3. Responsible Party is disputing responsibility for release.
4. Other - Unable to locate RP.

S.C. Department of Health and Environmental Control
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201 (803) 898-3432 www.scdhec.gov

UST Docket 20X
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK MANAGEMENT DIVISION
BUREAU OF LAND AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201
Telephone (803) 898-0589
Fax (803) 898-0673

MEMORANDUM

To: Robert McDaniel, Manager
Enforcement Section

Date: September 1, 2017

Re: Enforcement Referral
Type: circle one Cart P / Partl

UST Permit # P-00024 P-00164 P-00489 P-00507 K=00833 P-00704 R-00887 R-00982 R-00994 R-01996 P-01999 R-02259 P-02300 R-
02763 R-02773 R-02789 R-03251 R-03744 R-04292 RC#683-P-05010 R-05215 RE0§28%R-05361 P-05523 R-05711 R-06089 R-06155 R-
06208 P-06284 R-06512 P-06676 R-06851 R-07776 R-07885 R-07950 R-08656 R-09275 P-09344 N-09573 R-09666 P-09986 P-10003 P-
10109 P-10391 P-10446 P-10744 P-10771 P-10864 P-10900 P-11005 P-11104 P-11190 R-11245 R-11358 P-1 1366 P-11431 N-11636 P-
11652 P-11669 P-11766 P-11848 P-12347 P-12357 P-12435 R-12616 R-12750 P-12851 P-12942 P-12945 P-12966 R-13054 P-13066 P-
13904 N-14298 R-14405 R-14427 P-14441 R-14464 P-14971 P-15180 P-15316 P-15373 P-16263 P-16693 P-16723 R-16826 P-16878 P-
16898 P-16946 P-17165 P-17226 R-17331 N-17630 P-17805 P-17835 P-17907 P-18376 P-18400 P-18485 P-18531 P-18784 P-19028

Facility Name: Multiple
Owner: Multiple

Unresolved Regulatory Citation:
44-2-60(A) Failure to display registration certificate

Requested Information Still Needed: Pay FY 18 fees.

Tank Status: circleone CIU, EOU, ABD, P74, POS, RNU, TOS

Are there any Tank Ownership Issues? : Yes No If yes please explain.
Are there any other persons being dealt with other than the tank owner? Yes No
If yes please list name and relationship

Referred By: Ollie M. Smith @II: A pate:_oni7_Q 1/ 7
# /

Section Manager's Approval: ; Date: ?/ / y / ?"

Division Director's Approval___/}1 /2 .’W// ”'6 Date: ‘7/6 / /)

Attached: NOAV, DP Letter Revised 3/20/14



Healthy People. Healthy Communities

March 29, 2019

CERTIFIED MAIL
9214 8969 0099 9790 1534 7090 53

Ray Thomas Petroleum Co Inc
1629 S Lafayette St
Shelby, NC 28152-7152

Re:  Product Delivery Prohibition
Community Mart 6, 2849 Cherry Rd, Rock Hill, SC 29730
UST Permit # 09344

Dear Sir or Madam: A

The South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Management Division is notifying you that on February 26,
2019, a notice of alleged violation was issued that affected all tanks at this facility. If the out of compliance
condition is not corrected by April 13, 2019, the Department will implement delivery prohibition against all
tanks at this facility. The authority for this action is the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control
Regulations, R.61-92, Section 280.22(i) and 280.26. Delivery prohibition will become effective on April 15,
2019, at which time the delivery prohibition notice will be affixed to the fill port of the affected tank(s) (i.e., red
tags placed on fill ports of affected tank(s)). Product in the tanks where delivery is prohibited may be
dispensed; however, it shall be illegal for any person to deliver, deposit, or accept product into a tank where
the Department has imposed delivery prohibition and has notified the owner/operator and supplier of the
delivery prohibition. In accordance with section 44-2-140 of the State Underground Petroleum Environmental
Response Bank (SUPERB) Act, (B) Any person who violates any provision of this chapter, any regulation
promulgated hereunder, or any order of the department issued under subsection (A) is subject to a civil penalty
not to exceed ten thousand dollars for each tank for each day of violation. (C) Any person who willfully violates
any provision of this chapter, any regulation promulgated hereunder, or any order of the department issued
under subsection (A) is guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, must be fined not more than twenty-five
thousand dollars per day of violation or imprisoned for not more than one year or both.

Pursuant to section 44-2-60 of the SUPERB Act, the Department may not disburse Superb Account or Superb
Financial Fund monies to any person or persons for the rehabilitation of a petroleum or petroleum product
release from any underground storage tank or underground storage tank system where all past and present
fees and penalties owed on the applicable tank have not been paid.

You may send the necessary compliance documents to Donna Owens at owensdm@dhec.sc.gov or financial
responsibility documents to John Mize at mizeje@dhec.sc.gov, or fax to (803) 898-0673. The notice of alleged
violation is attached explaining what is needed for compliance. If you have questions about this letter or
delivery prohibition actions, call (803) 898-0589.

Respectfull

A

Eric Cathcart, Manager
Regulatory and Compliance Section
Underground Storage Tank Management Division

Bureau of Land and Waste Management S.C. Department of Health and Environmental Confrol

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201 (803) 898-3432 www.scdhec.gov
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: UST Compliance Inspection Notice of Alleged Violation
ec UST Management Division

Date: 2/26/2019
Tank Owner: RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO Operator:
INC
1629 S LAFAYETTE ST
SHELBY, NC 28152-7152
RE: NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION

Facility: Community Mart 6 Permit ID#: 09344
2849 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL,SC, 29730

Dear, RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO INC :
On 2/26/2019, a routine UST compliance inspection was conducted at this facility.

PART ONE: Items identified in this part require immediate attention.

No violations found in this category.

PART TWO: Further violations noted by the inspector were:

Failure to correct the deficiency(ies) identified with underlined tank system locations in this
part within 30 days may lead to delivery prohibition.

Regulation: 280.242

Failure to have a Class A/B operator trained in facility specific operation and maintenance and/or
emergency response actions.

Required Corrective Action:

Contact Department to schedule training for your designated A/B operator(s).

Follow corrective action instructions above for Site#09344.

Regulation: 44-2-60(A)

Failure to display registration certificate

Required Corrective Action:

Post registration certificate in conspicuous location.
Follow corrective action instructions above for Site#09344.

The NOAV does not supersede any previous violations that have not been resolved. Please contact
central office for additional information.



Facility: #09344 - Community Mart 6

PART THREE: Important Dates for your Site:

Responsibility Due Date

Cathodic Protection System Test (3 years) Not Required
Tank Release Detection Operability Test (annual)  Not Required
Piping Release Detection Operability Test (annual) Not Required

Line Leak Detector Function Check (annual) Not Required
Line Tightness Test (annual pressurized) Not Required
Line Tightness Test (3 year suction) Not Required
Piping Sump Sensor Function Check (annual) Not Required

Dispenser Sump Sensor Function Check (annual)  Not Required
Spill Protection Tightness Test (3 years)
Overfill Prevention Operation Test (3 years)

Piping Sump Tightness Test (3 years) Not Required

Dispenser Sump Tightness Test (3 years) Not Required

Financial Responsibility Expiration Expired

Walkthrough inspections Start no later than 05/26/2020
Supplemental Operator Training for: N/A

Sincerely, Receipt acknowledged.
SHEPARD PATRICK No one available to sign

UST Management Division Representative

2/26/2019

Please use the Permit ID # on correspondence.

PART 2 identifies the actions needed to bring the facility into compliance. By 3/28/2019 send proof
of the corrective actions you have taken to:

Regulatory Compliance Section (803) 898-0589
UST Management Division Fax (803) 898-0673
2600 Bull Street Website www.scdhec.gov/ust

Columbia, South Carolina, 29201

Failure to correct the deficiency(ies) identified in PART 2 within 30 days may lead to delivery
prohibition.

DHEC 3412 (05/2012) Page 2 of 2
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U SPS Tr a ckin g® FAQs > (https://www.usps.com/fags/uspstracking-fags.htm)

Track Another Package +

Remove X

Tracking Number: 92148969009997901534709053

Expected Delivery on
MONDAY

8 APRIL by
2019®  8:00pmo

oeqpasd

@ Delivered to Agent

April 8, 2019 at 10:08 am
Delivered to Agent for Final Delivery
COLUMBIA, SC 29201

Get Updates \/

Text & Email Updates

Return Receipt Electronic

Tracking History

Product Information

See Less A\
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 24, 2019

TO: Eric Cathcart, UST Regulatory Compliance Section Manager
UST Permit #: 09344
Ray Thomas Petroleum Co.; Inc.
Community Mart 6, 2849 Cherry Rd., Rock Hill, SC

THROUGH: Van Keisler, Division of Compliance and Enforcement Director W

D
FROM: Beverl‘ “I\cLeod
Enforcement Section

SUBJECT: Resolution of enforcement action

This enforcement action has been closed and is being referred back to the project
manager for the following reason(s):

X__1. Tank Owner cannot be located.

___2. Tank Owner is deceased.

____ 3. Responsible Party is disputing responsibility for release.

X _ 4. Other - Ray Thomas Petroleum Co., Inc. filed bankruptcy January 18, 2013 and

was administratively dissolved on September 28, 2015.

S.C. Department of Health and Environmental Control
2600 Buli Street, Coiumbia, SC 29201 {803} 898-3432 www.scdhec.gov

UST Docket SO\(L




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK MANAGEMENT DIVISION

\: 'dh e C BUREAU OF LAND AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

Healthy People. Healthy Communities. 2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201

Telephone (803) 898-0589
Fax (803) 898-0673
MEMORANDUM

To: Enforcement Manager % i :QB#—I 9‘- ol 0 ; - 0(5 T

Enforcement Section

Date: April 15, 2019

Re: Enforcement Referral
Type: circle one Partil / Partl
UST Permit # 09344

Facility Name: Community Mart 6

Owner/Operator: Ray Thomas Petroleum Co Inc, 1629 S Lafeyette St, Shleby, NC 28152-7152
Phone: 704-482-0351

Unresolved Regulatory Citation:

280.242 Failure to have a Class A/B operator trained in facility specific operation and maintenance and/or
emergency response actions.

Requested Information Stilt Needed: No trained a/b

Tank Status: circle one Clu, EOU, ABD, P74, POS, RNU, TOS
Are there any Tank Ownership Issues? : Yes . No if yes please explain.
Are there any other persons being dealt with other than the tank owner? Yes __No
If yes please list name and relationship
Referred By: Donna M. Owens _M Date:___4/15/19

- Joo Cne Quidicand”
Section Manager's Approval: Date: 4—’/13 ,l 5
Division Director's Approval: /V] ’ﬂ v %é Date: M) /7)/ /9

Attached: Copy of NOAV/ DP Letter
Revised 3/20/14



Healthy People. Healthy Communities

March 29, 2019

CERTIFIED MAIL
9214 8969 0099 9790 1534 7090 53

Ray Thomas Petroleum Co Inc
1629 S Lafayette St
Shelby, NC 28152-7152

Re:  Product Delivery Prohibition
Community Mart 6, 2849 Cherry Rd, Rock Hill, SC 29730
UST Permit # 09344

Dear Sir or Madam: ‘

The South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Management Division is notifying you that on February 26,
2019, a notice of alleged violation was issued that affected all tanks at this facility. If the out of compliance
condition is not corrected by April 13, 2019, the Department will implement delivery prohibition against all
tanks at this facility. The authority for this action is the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control
Regulations, R.61-92, Section 280.22(i) and 280.26. Delivery prohibition will become effective on April 15,
2019, at which time the delivery prohibition notice will be affixed to the fill port of the affected tank(s) (i.e., red
tags placed on fill ports of affected tank(s)). Product in the tanks where delivery is prohibited may be
dispensed; however, it shall be illegal for any person to deliver, deposit, or accept product into a tank where
the Department has imposed delivery prohibition and has notified the owner/operator and supplier of the
delivery prohibition. In accordance with section 44-2-140 of the State Underground Petroleum Environmental
Response Bank (SUPERB) Act, (B) Any person who violates any provision of this chapter, any regulation
promulgated hereunder, or any order of the department issued under subsection (A) is subject to a civil penalty
not to exceed ten thousand dollars for each tank for each day of violation. (C) Any person who willfully violates
any provision of this chapter, any regulation promulgated hereunder, or any order of the department issued
under subsection (A) is guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, must be fined not more than twenty-five
thousand dollars per day of violation or imprisoned for not more than one year or both.

Pursuant to section 44-2-60 of the SUPERB Act, the Department may not disburse Superb Account or Superb
Financial Fund monies to any person or persons for the rehabilitation of a petroleum or petroleum product
release from any underground storage tank or underground storage tank system where all past and present
fees and penalties owed on the applicable tank have not been paid.

You may send the necessary compliance documents to Donna Owens at owensdm@dhec.sc.gov or financial
responsibility documents to John Mize at mizeje@dhec.sc.gov, or fax to (803) 898-0673. The notice of alleged
violation is attached explaining what is needed for compliance. If you have questions about this letter or

delivery prohibition actions, cali (803) 898-0589.

Respectfull

A

Eric Cathcart, Manager
Regulatory and Compliance Section
Underground Storage Tank Management Division

Bureau of Land and Waste Management S.C. Department of Health and Environmental Control

2600 Bull Street, Columbia. SC 29201 (803) 898-3432 www.scdhec.gov




, UST Compliance Inspection Notice of Alleged Violation
ec UST Management Division

Date: 2/26/2019
Tank Owner: RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO Operator:
INC
1629 S LAFAYETTE ST
SHELBY, NC 28152-7152
RE: NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION

Facility: Community Mart 6 Permit ID#: 09344
2849 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL,SC, 29730

Dear, RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO INC :
On 2/26/2019, a routine UST compliance inspection was conducted at this facility.

PART ONE: Items identified in this part require immediate attention.

No violations found in this category.

PART TWO: Further violations noted by the inspector were:

Failure to correct the deficiency(ies) identified with underlined tank system locations in this
part within 30 days may lead to delivery prohibition.

Regulation: 280.242

Failure to have a Class A/B operator trained in facility specific operation and maintenance and/or
emergency response actions.

Required Corrective Action:

Contact Department to schedule training for your designated A/B operator(s).

Follow corrective action instructions above for Site#09344.

Regulation: 44-2-60(A)

Failure to display registration certificate

Required Corrective Action:

Post registration certificate in conspicuous location.
Follow corrective action instructions above for Site#09344.

The NOAV does not supersede any previous violations that have not been resolved. Please contact
central office for additional information.



Facility: #09344 - Community Mart 6

PART THREE: Important Dates for your Site:

L
Responsibility Due Date
Cathodic Protection System Test (3 years) Not Required

Tank Release Detection Operability Test (annual)  Not Required
Piping Release Detection Operability Test (annual) Not Required

Line Leak Detector Function Check (annual) Not Required
Line Tightness Test (annual pressurized) Not Required
Line Tightness Test (3 year suction) Not Required
Piping Sump Sensor Function Check (annual) Not Required

Dispenser Sump Sensor Function Check (annual)  Not Required
Spill Protection Tightness Test (3 years)
Overfill Prevention Operation Test (3 years)

Piping Sump Tightness Test (3 years) Not Required

Dispenser Sump Tightness Test (3 years) Not Required

Financial Responsibility Expiration Expired

Walkthrough inspections Start no later than 05/26/2020
Supplemental Operator Training for: N/A

Sincerely, Receipt acknowledged.
SHEPARD PATRICK No one available to sign

UST Management Division Representative

2/26/2019

Please use the Permit ID # on correspondence.

PART 2 identifies the actions needed to bring the facility into compliance. By 3/28/2019 send proof
of the corrective actions you have taken to:

Regulatory Compliance Section (803) 898-0589
UST Management Division Fax (803) 898-0673
2600 Bull Street Website www.scdhec.gov/ust

Columbia, South Carolina, 29201

Failure to correct the deficiency(ies) identified in PART 2 within 30 days may lead to delivery
prohibition.

DHEC 3412 (05/2012) Page 2 of 2
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L

MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 26, 2019

TO: Eric Cathcart, UST Regulatory Compliance Section Manager
UST Permit #: 09344
Ray Thomas Petroleum Co., Inc.
Community Mart 6, 2849 Cherry Rd., Rock Hill, SC

FROM: Beverly McLeod, Enforcement Section Manager&m
SUBJECT: Resolution of enforcement action

This enforcement action has been closed and is being referred back to the project
manager for the following reason(s):

X 1. Tank Owner cannot be located.

____2.Tank Owner is deceased.

____ 3. Responsible Party is disputing responsibility for release.

X _4. Other - Ray Thomas Petroleum Co., Inc. filed bankruptcy January 18, 2013 and

was administratively dissolved on September 28, 2015.

S.C. Department of Health and Environmental Control
2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201 {803) 898-3432 www.scdhec.gov
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: UST Compliance Inspection Notice of Alleged Violation
eC UST Management Division

Healthy People. Healthy Communities

Date: 8/1/2019
Tank Owner: RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO Operator:
INC
1629 S LAFAYETTE ST 51,‘{.1‘b¢4 19-0265- (s T
SHELBY, NC 28152-7152
RE: NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION E e % b M 9-,,2 (~19

Facility: Community Mart 6 Permit ID#: 09344
2849 CHERRY RD
ROCK HILL,SC, 29730

Dear, RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO INC :

On 8/1/2019, a UST inspector placed one or more delivery prohibition tags at this facility. It is unlawful for a
tank with the delivery prohibition tag to receive a delivery of product prior to all violations being resolved
with the Department.

PART ONE: [tems identified in this part require immediate attention.

No violations found in this category.

PART TWO: Further violations noted by the inspector were:

Regulation: 44-2-60(A) U.S. Postal Service
Failure to pay registration fees. CERTIFIED MAIL" BRECEIPT

Domestic Viail O 1,

Required Corrective Action:
Pay registration fees immediately.

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com*
b3.5U

Follow corrective action instructions above for Site#09344. g
[Cortifiod Mall Feo $1.60 s
$ a
EmServlees&Feeu(Mba:,addfeouappmpdam' Mi) .g
[ Retum Receipt (hardcopy) ] H
[ Retum Recelpt (ok ) s &
] Certiied Mall Restricted Dellvery ~ § §  Postmark
(O Adutt Signature Required $ E Here
] Adutt Signature Restricted Dellvery $ “
Postage
$ RAY THOMA EUM CO INC
Total Postage and Fees 1629 S LAFAYETTE S i
s SHELBY, NC 28152 O q%
Sent To
Stoot, Apt. N, 9/6/2019 2:06:34 PM
or PO Box No.

Chty, State, Zip+4

PS Form 3800, April 2015 See Reverse for Instructions

DHEC 3412 (05/2012) Page 1 of 2



Sincerely, Receipt acknowledged.
SHEPARD PATRICK No one available to sign

UST Management Division Representative
8/1/2019

Please use the Permit ID # on correspondence.

PART 2 identifies the actions needed to bring the facility into compliance. Immediately send proof of the
corrective actions you have taken to:

Regulatory Compliance Section (803) 898-0589
UST Management Division Fax (803) 898-0673
2600 Bull Street Website www.scdhec.gov/ust

Columbia, South Carolina, 29201

DHEC 3412 (05/2012) Page 2 of 2



Environmental Quality Control
2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201

For: Underground Storage Tank Program

CERTIFIED MAIL September 03,2019

Permit # 09344 Facility Address:
COMMUNITY MART 6

RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO INC 2849 CHERRY RD

1629 S LAFAYETTE ST ROCK HILL, SC 29730

SHELBY, NC 28152-7152

Our records indicate that the following invoice is 90 days past due. A 10% penalty for non-payment has
been added to the outstanding amount due. This penalty is in addition to a 10% 60-day penalty, of which
you were notified.

Invoice Number: UJ02340-8 D?tc? Billeq: May 31, 2019
Amount Billed: 2,000.00  Billing AdJu§Unent: .00
Amount Paid: .00  Payment Adjustment: .00
Late Penalty (60 Day): 200.00

Late Penalty (90 Day): 220.00  Amount Due: $ 2,420.00

Operation of an underground storage tank without possession of a valid registration certificate may result
in the initiation of enforcement action. Upon payment in full, the 2020 Annual Registration Certificate
will be issued and is to be displayed so that your fuel supplier can verify that it is current and valid. It is a
violation of the SUPERB Act, Section 44-2-60 and R. 61-92, 280.10(e) for any person to place a
regulated substance and for the owner or operator to cause a regulated substance to be placed into a tank
for which the owner or operator does not hold a currently valid certificate and the tanks are under delivery
prohibition. The Department cannot issue a certificate until all past and present fees and penalties owed
on a tank are paid. Also, a certificate may not be issued to any owner or operator who has not complied
with all terms of a consent or final administrative order.

If your records do not correspond, please contact one of the following for assistance:

Questions Concerning Tank Status: Eric Cathcart ~ 803-898-0633 cathcaef@dhec.sc.gov
Questions Concerning Payment:  Jamie Woods  803-898-1729 woodsjm@dhec.sc.gov

South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control

Owner Name: RAY THOMAS PETROLEUM CO INC Amount Remitted:
Program ID: 09344 $
Invoice Number: UJ02340-8 Amount Due: $§ 2,420.00

To ensure proper credit, please return this portion with your payment to the address below or you may go
to our agency’s website: WWW.SCDHEC.GOV then click on PAY INVOICES or use the reverse side
of this form for credit card payments (Limit $3,000.00 and $1.00 transaction fee for debit/credit card payment.
No limit or fee on ACH/E-check). Please include the invoice number on your remittance. Change of address
and credit card payment forms are on the reverse side.

SC DHEC

ATTN: BUREAU OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
PO BOX 100103

COLUMBIA SC 29202-3103



CHANGE OF ADDRESS CREDIT CARD INFORMATION

FACILITY NAME: NAME AS IT APPEARS ON CARD:

CONTACT NAME: MAILING ADDRESS:

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: CITY, STATE, ZIP:

MAILING ADDRESS: TELEPHONE# ____ FAX#:

CITY, STATE, ZIP: AMERICAN EXPRESS/VISA/IMASTERCARD/DISCOVER

Type of card - circle one

TELEPHONE NO. FOR NEW ADDRESS: _( ) CREDIT CARD NUMBER:

CVV#: EXPIRATION DATE:

CUSTOMER’S SIGNATURE:

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

DHEC-2107 (03/2010) **NOW PAY ONLINE AT WWW.SCDHEC.GOV THEN CLICK ON PAY INVOICES **



You are hereby notified of SC DHEC intent to submit this debt to the South Carolina Department of
Revenue for the calendar year 2020 to be set off against your individual income tax refund pursuant to the
Setoff Debt Collection Act, and to be collected through the Governmental Enterprise Accounts
Receivable Collections Program using all other means of collection available to the Department of
Revenue.

Pursuant to the Governmental Enterprise Accounts Receivable Collections Program, S.C. Code Section
12-4-580, the Department of Revenue is authorized to utilize all rights and powers of collection allowed it
under Title 12 of the S.C. Code for the collection of taxes and all rights and. powers of the SC DHEC in
the collection of the above debt. These powers include but are not limited to garnishment of wages; levy
and seizure of bank accounts or any other intangible asset; seizure and sale of any real or personal
property; the issuance of a lien which will encumber all of your property, both real and personal, tangible
and intangible; and the revocation of any sales tax license. The Department will utilize the powers
granted by S.C. Code Section 12-4-580 to collect the above debt unless you file a written protest within
thirty (30) days of the date of this notice protesting the debt.

To prevent any of the above actions from being taken against you, you must file a written protest within
thirty (30) days from the date of this notice. The protest must contain the following information:

your name

your address

your social security number

the type of debt in dispute; and

a detailed statement of all reasons you disagree with the debt amount or dispute that you owe
the debt.

Vo

The original written protest must be mailed to SC DHEC at the following address:

SC DHEC -- EQC Accounts Receivable
Bureau of Financial Management

Attn: Jamie Woods

2600 Bull St.

Columbia, SC 29201



CHANGE OF ADDRESS CREDIT CARD INFORMATION

FACILITY NAME: NAME AS IT APPEARS ON CARD:

CONTACT NAME: MAILING ADDRESS:

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: CITY, STATE, ZIP:

MAILING ADDRESS: TELEPHONE# _______ FAX#:

CITY, STATE, ZIP: AMERICAN EXPRESS/VISA/IMASTERCARD/DISCOVER

Type of card - circle one

TELEPHONE NO. FOR NEW ADDRESS: _( ) CREDIT CARD NUMBER:

CVv#: EXPIRATION DATE:

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE:

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

DHEC-2107 (03/2010) **NOW PAY ONLINE AT WWW.SCDHEC.GOV THEN CLICK ON PAY INVOICES **
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